RECEIVED

2:14 pm, May 16, 2007

Alameda County
Environmental Health

GerTier-Ryan Inc.

TRANSMITTAL

May 2, 2007
G-R 43869356

TO: Ms. Charlotte Evans CC: M. Satva Sinha
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Chevron Environmental
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Management Company
Emeryville, California 94608 P.O. Box 6012, Room K2256
San Ramon, California 94583
FROM: Deanna L. Harding RE: Former Texaco Service Station
Project Coordinator 3810 Broadway
Gettler-Ryan Inc. QOakland, California
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J (Site #211283)
Dublin, Califorma 94568 RO 0000056
WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:
COPIES DATED DESCRIPTION
1 April 27, 2007 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report
First Quarter - Event of March 19, 2007
COMMENTS:

Pursuant to vour request, we are providing you with a copy of the above referenced report for your
use and distribution to the following (via PDF):

Mr. Barnev Chan, Alameda County Health Care Services, Dept. of Environmental Health, 1131 Harbor Bay
Parkway, Suite 250, Alameda, CA 94502-6577 (Distributed by Cambria via PDF)

Please provide any comments/changes and propose any groundwater monitoring modifications for the
next event prior to May 15, 2007, at which time the final report will be distributed to the following:

cer  Mr. Joe Zadik, 8255 San Leandro Street, Oakland, CA 94621

Enclosures

Transi211283-58  eo s giorra Gourt, Suite J » Dublin, CA 94568 « (925) 551-7555 » Fax (925) 551-7888
3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170 » Rancho Cordova, CA 95870 {918} 631-1300 » Fax (816) 631-1317
1364 N. McDoweli Bivd.. Suite B2 » Petaluma. CA 94854 « {707) 789-3255 » Fax (707) 789-3218
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Chevron

Satya P. Sinha Chevron Environmental
Project Manager Management Company :
Retail and Terminal 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road,
Business Unit Room K2256

San Ramon, CA 94583
Tel (925) 842-9876

Fax (925) 842-8370
satyasinha@chevron.com

May 2, 2007

Alameda County Health Care Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

RE:  Chevron Service Station #211283

Address 3810 Broadway, Oakland, California

1 have reviewed the attached routine groundwater monitoring report dated May 2, 2007

I agree with the conclusions and recommendations presented in the referenced report. The information in
this report is accurate to the best of my knowledge and all local Agency/Regional Board guidelines have
been followed. This report was prepared by Gettler-Ryan, Inc., upon whose assistance and advice | have
relied.

This letter is submitted pursuant to the requirements of California Water Code Section 13267(b) (1) and
the regulating implementation entitled Appendix A pertaining thereto.

1 declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Sincerely,
(L0
o ! v
Satya/P. Sinha o

Attachment: Report



Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

April 27, 2007
G-R Job #386956

Mr. Satya Sinha

Chevron Environmental Management Company
P.0O. Box 6012, Room K2256

San Ramon, CA 94583

RE:  First Quarter Event of March 19, 2007
Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Former Texaco Service Station
3810 Broadway
Qakland, California
(Site #211283)

Dear Mr. Sinha:

This report documents the most recent groundwater monitoring and sampling event performed by Gettler-Ryan
Inc. (G-R) at the referenced site. All field work was conducted in accordance with G-R Standard Operating
Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached).

Static groundwater levels were measured and the wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase
hydrocarbons. Static water level data, groundwater elevations, and separate-phase hydrocarbon thickness (if
any) are presented in the attached Table 1. A Potentiometric Map is included as Figure 1.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells and submitted to a state certified laboratory for
analyses. The field data sheets for this event are attached. Analytical results are presented in the table(s) histed

below. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical report are also attached.

Please call if you have any questions or comments regarding this report. Thank you.
Swicerely, i

i
i
% A |
i o
3 : gi, 'f?i ~ ) ii\ . P /

anna L. Harding
Project Cpordinator

%ﬁl .(%bee
SeniogGeologist, P.G. No. 6882

Figure 1: Potentiometric Map
Table 1: Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Table 2: Field Measurements

Attachments:  Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling
Field Data Sheets
Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J » Dublin, CA 94568 » (925) 551-7555 » Fax (925) 551-7888
3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170 » Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 - {916) 831-1300 » Fax (216) 631-1317
1364 N. McDowell Blvd., Suite B2 « Petaluma, CA 94854 « (707) 789-3255 « Fax (707) 789-3218
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Texaco Service Station (Site #211283)
3810 Broadway
Qakland, California

MW-1

06/28/96 86.69 21.77 £4.92 - <30 <100 <03 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 - - -
10/10/96 86.69 23.26 63.43 - <400 520 9.2 53 17 70 22 16! -
11/07/96 86.69 23.27 63.42 - - - - - - - - - -
12/18/97 86.69 19.70 66.99 - <50 2,200 <3.0 <3.0 <3.0 <3.4 <200 - -
04/06/98 86.69 16.88 69.81 - <50 1,600 16.4 0.8 0.5 <0.5 38.3 - -
06/18/98 £6.69 19.78 66.91 - 280 330 7.8 <0.5 (1.5 <15 <0.5 - -
08/31/98 86.69 21.71 64.98 - 150 <50 1.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 - -
12/21/98 £6.69 22.13 64.54 - 130 130 2.3 0.90 0.3 <0.5 110 13 -
03/24/99 86.69 19.55 67.14 - 305 1,520 1.7 <2.50 <2.50 <2.50 216 <25.0 -
06/25/99 86.69 21.60 65.09 - 207 231 5.29 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 3.94 101 -
09/24/99 86.69 22.58 64.11 - 71.7 58.6 6.03 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 3.70 . -
12/29/99 86.69 22.81 63.88 - 345 17 426 <().500 <0.500 1.97 262 <0.500 -
03/21/60 86.69 19.00 67.69 - 319 834 <0500 <{.500 <0.500 <0.500 215 - -
07/26/00 86.69 21.50 65.19 - 125 <500 <0.500 <0.500 <{1.500 <(1.500 <2.50 - -
09/06/00 86.69 21.90 64.79 - 192 88.1 15.60 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 - - -
11/29/00 $6.92 22.05 64.87 . 331 <50.0 3.52 <0.500 <(.500 <1500 - - -
03/06/01 86.92 19.79 67.13 - - - - - -- - - - -
03/23/01 86.92 20.15 66.77 - 3 204 10.7 <11.500 <0.500 <0.500 - - -
06/19/01° 86.92 21.78 £5.14 - 330 <50 <0.50 <{(1.50 <(3,50 <050 - 0.87 -
49/05/01° £6.92 24.37 62.55 - 400 74 <0150 0.63 <0,50 2.7 - <5.0 -
12/20/01° 86.92 2025 66.67 - 530 59 1.7 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 - <5.0 -
06/25/02 86.69 21.64 65.03 0.00 490° <50 <0.50 <1).50 <50 <1.5 <2.5 - -
09/18/02 86.69 22.44 64.25 0.00 180 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5 - -
12/19/02 36.69 21.49 65.20 0.00 320 <30 <0.50 <().50 <0.50 <15 <23 - -
(3/20/03 86.69 20.92 65.77 0.00 UNABLE TO SAMPLE - BEND IN WELL - - - - -
06/23/03"° 86.69 21.34 65.35 0.00 310 <30 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <03 - <0.5 -
09/22/03'° £86.69 22.46 64.23 0.00 150 <50 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <05 <30
12/22/031° 86.69 22.10 64.59 0.00 350 <50 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - <0.5 <50
03/22/04%° 86.69 20.42 66.27 0.00 270 <50 <0.5 <0).3 <().3 <0.5 - 2 <50
06/21/04'° £6.69 21.93 64.76 .00 130 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 - <05 <50
09/20/04'° 86.69 22.99 63.70 0.00 240 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <5 <50
12/20/04'° 86.69 21.78 64.91 0.00 320° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 - <0).5 <50
03/28/05"° 86.69 19.28 67.41 0.00 400° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - 0.6 <50

211283 134386956 1 As of 03/19/47



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Texaco Service Station (Site #211283)
3810 Broadway

MW-1 (cont)

06/27/05'" 86.69 20.82 65.87 ¢.00 200" <3( <0.5 0.5 <05 0.5 - <0.5 <50
09/19/05'° 86.69 22.17 64.52 0.00 62 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <0.3 - <5 <50
12/19/035"° 86.69 22.06 64.63 0.00 360" <50 <0.3 0.8 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <50
03/27/06"° 86.69 18.27 68.42 0.60 320 77 <0.5 0.5 2 4 - 0.7 <30
06/26/06 86.69 20.20 66.49 0.00 290 <50 <0.5 <0).5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <50
09/25/06'° 86.69 21.86 64.83 0.00 270 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.3 <0.5 - <0.5 <350
12/18/06 86.69 21.60 65.09 UNABLE TO SAMPLE - DUE TO BENT WELL CASING - - - - -
03/19/07%  Np" 86.69 20.82 65.87 0.00 639 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <50
MW-4

06/28/96 83.31 18.83 £4.48 - <50 <100 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <20 - - -
10/10/96 83.31 19.84 63.47 - <50 650 3.9 63 22 120 <3.0 - -
11/07/96 83.31 19.84 63.47 - - - - - - - - - -
12/18/97 83.31 17.77 65.54 - 2,000 <50 1.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <30 - -
04/06/98 83.31 15.45 67.86 - <50 <50 <0.5 <415 <0.5 <0.5 <30 - -
06/18/98 83.31 16.89 66.42 - 53 <50 <0.5 <i1.5 <0.5 <(1.5 <0.5 - -
08/31/98 83.31 18.48 64.83 - 60 <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.3 - -
12/21/9% 83.31 18.80 64.51 - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - -
03/24/99 83.31 16.70 66.61 - <50.0 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.00 - -
06/25/99 83.31 18.16 65.15 - 128 <50.0 <300 <0.500 <(0.500 <1500 <200 - -
09/24/99 83.31 19.12 64.19 - <50.0 <50.0 <0500 <0.500 <0.500 <{},500 <2.50 - -
12/29/99 $3.31 19.08 64.23 - 169 <50.0 <0.500 <§.500 <(.500 <0500 <5.00 - -
03/21/00 83.31 16.10 67.21 - <50.0 <50.0 <0500 <11.500 <0.500 <(.500 <2.50 - -
07/26/00 8331  OBSTRUCTION IN WELL - - - - - - - - -
09/06/00 83.31 18.52 64.79 - 3 <50.0 <(.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0500 - - -
11/29/00 83.63 18.75 64.88 - 183 <50.0 <0.500 <0500 <0.500 <(},500 - - --
03/06/01 83.63 17.81 65.82 - 50.9 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <(1.500 <0500 - - -
06/19/1° 83.63 18.55 65.08 - <50 <50 <0.50 <150 <050 <0.50 - <50 -
09/05/01° 83.63 19.10 64.53 - 710 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 - <5.0 -
127200018 £3.63 17.55 66.08 - 460 <50 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 - <5.0 -
06/25/02 83.31 1839 64.92 0.00 250 <50 <1150 <0).50 <0.50 <1.5 <25 - -
09/18/02 83.31 19.16 64.15 0.00 160 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25 - -

211283 x1s/#386956 2 As of 03/19/407



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Texaco Service Station {Site #211283)
3810 Broadway
Oakland, California

MW-4 (cont)

12/19/02 £3.31 18.14 65.17 0.00 56 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <(1.50 <1.3 <25 - -
03/20/03 83.31 17.76 65.53 0.00 180 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25 - -
06/23/03" 83.31 18.13 65.18 0.00 <50 <30 <0).5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 - <0.5 -
09/22/03"° 83.31 19.08 64.23 0.00 110 <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.3 <0.5 - <0.5 <50
12/22/03"° 8331 18.78 64.53 0.00 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <05 <50
03/22/04'° 83.31 17.31 66.00 0.00 130 <50 <3 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <50
06/21/04"° $3.31 18.67 64.64 0.00 87 <50 <0.5 <{.5 <P.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <50
09/20/04"° 83.31 19.58 63.73 0.00 120 <50 <0.3 <03 <05 <0.5 - <0.5 <50
12/20/04'° 83.31 18.39 64.72 0.00 66° <50 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <50
03/28/05"° 83.31 16.82 66.49 0.00 7° <50 <{}.3 <0.5 <0.3 <.3 - <0.5 <50
06/27/05"° 83.31 17.61 65.70 0.00 1201 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <{).5 <0.5 - <0.5 <50
09/19/05'° 83.31 19.00 64.31 0.00 <50 <50 <{).5 <05 <5 <(.5 - <{.5 <50
12/19/05" 83.31 18.69 64.62 0.00 <50 <50 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <45 - 0.5 <50
03/27/06" 83.31 15.05 68.26 0.00 160 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 - <0.5 <50
06/26/06"° £3.31 16.81 66.50 0.60 119 <50 <f).5 (0.5 <@.3 <0.5 - <0.5 <50
09/25/06' 83.31 18.59 64.72 0.00 120 <50 <0.5 <0.5 4.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <50
12/18/06'° 83.31 18.26 65,05 0.00 250 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- <0.5 <50
03/19/07%° 83.31 17.62 65.69 0.60 93 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - 0.5 <50
MW-5B

06/25/02" 85.36 20.48 64.88 0.00 320 660 89 1.9 39 11 130 - -
09/18/02 85.36 21.18 64.18 0.00 480 1,100 220 1.2 19 <1.5 35 - -
12/19/02 85.36 20.36 65.00 0.00 330 <50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.3 190 - -
03/20/03 8536  INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE OVER WELL - - - - - - - -
06/23/03'° 85.36 20.18 65.18 0.00 300 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - 290 .
09/22/03'° 85.36 21.19 64.17 0.00 200 91 19 <0.5 3 <0.5 - 260 <50
12/22/03%° 85.36 20.85 64.51 0.00 410 99 18 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 - 52 <50
03/22/04" 85.36 19.26 66.10 0.00 400 <50 <0.5 .5 <0.3 <0.5 - 210 © <5
06/21/04" 85.36 20.70 64.66 0.00 210 <50 <0.5 <5 <05 <05 - 100 <50
09/20/04"° 85.36 21.69 63.67 0.00 430 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 - 9 <50)
12/20/04"° 85.36 20.56 64.80 0.00 400° <50 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <05 - 48 ‘ <50
03/28/05" $5.36 18.12 67.24 0.00 480° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 - 67 <50

211283 .x1s/#386956 3 As of 03/19/G7



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Texaco Service Station (Site #211283)
3810 Broadway
Qakland, California

MW-5B (cont)

06/27/05° 85.36 19.61 65.75 0.00 150" <50 <(}.3 <0.5 <0.5 <15 - 57 <50
09/19/05'° 85.36 20.88 64.48 0.00 220 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - 32 <50
12/19/05% 85.36 20.74 64.62 0.00 330 <50 <0.5 <0.5 . <0.5 <0.5 - 21 <50
03/27/06" 85.36 17.10 68.26 0.00 550 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - 31 <50
06/26/06'° 85.36 19.05 66.31 0.00 410 <50 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 - 30 <50
09/25/06'° 85.36 20.61 64.75 0.00 320 <50 <15 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - 25 <50
12/18/06"° 85.36 20.35 65.01 0.00 580 <350 <0.5 <(.3 <0.5 <0.5 - 14 <50
03/19/67" 85.36 19.62 65.74 0.00 170 <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 - 24 <50
MW-6

10/10/96 86.09 22.44 63.65 I~ 500 45,000 £,300 2,900 810 3,100 190 40" -
14407196 86.09 22.60 63.49 - - - - - w - - - -
12/18/97 86.09 22.28 63.81 - 1,900 60,000 12,000 9,800 1,800 8,600 <2,000 - -
04/06/98 $6.09 19.90 66.19 " <50 30,500 5,950 3.720 952 3,750 <1.000 - .
06/18/9% 86.09 20.49 65.60 - 1,100 23,000 2,600 540 410 1,300 <250 - -
08/31/98 86.09 21.05 635.04 - 1,800 17,600 3,400 460 530 1,800 <250 - --
12/21/98 86.09 2174 64.35 - 930 7,960 1,500 510 280 730 150 2.6 -
03/24/99 26.09 21.18 64.91 - 763 12,200 1,970 327 338 794 <40.0 <500 -
(6/25/99 86.09 21.34 64.75 - 1,050 14,800 2,040 1,080 406 1430 <40.0 - -
09/24/99 86.09 2228 63.81 - 1,720 17,200 2,810 1,330 489 2,340 <50.0 - -
12/25/99 86.09 24.96 61.13 . 1,480 14,700 2,790 974 469 1,720 <500 - -
03/21/00 86.09 18.70 67.39 - 1,120 20,000 4,160 962 719 2,330 <250 . -
07/26/00 £6.09  INACCESSIBLE - - - . - - - - - -
09/06/00 86.09  INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - - - -
11/29/00 86.4% 21.30 65.18 - 2,060 22,800 4,120 2,010 872 1,180 - - .
03/06/01 86.48 19.05 67.43 - 2,220 32,100 3,760 4,590 1.160 5.360 - . -
06/19/01° 86.48 21.11 65.37 - <1,500 40,000 2,800 6,000 1,200 5,300 - <25 -
09/05/01° 86.48 21.37 65.11 - <1,000 18,000 3,800 800 730 1,400 - <200 -
12/26/01° 86.48 19.80 66.68 - <1,300 29,000 2,600 3,700 1,100 4,100 - <100 -
06/25/02 86.09 21.13 64.96 0.00 2,500 21,000 2,200 1,800 250 2,100 <108 - -
09/18/02 86.09 22.00 64.09 0.00 1,300 13,000 1,700 480 610 970 110 - -
12/15/02 86.09 20.98 65.11 0.00 2,700 20,000 2,900 620 770 2,100 <20 - -

211283 x1s/#386956 4 As of 63/19/37



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Texaco Service Station (Site #211283)
3810 Broadway

MW-6 {cont)

03/20/03 86.09 20.23 65.86 0.00 2.600 23,000 1,500 2,200 920 3,400 <100 - -
06/23/03"° £6.09 20.96 6313 (.00 2,400 21,000 2,000 1,400 890 2,500 - 6 -
09/22/03° 86.09 21.95 64.14 0.00 1,800 7,400 920 220 360 580 - 5 <50
12/22/03" 86.09 21.63 64.46 0.00 2,300 5,700 1,700 240 450 1,400 - 6 <100"
03/22/04"° 86.09 20.31 6578 0.00 2,700 23,000 1,500 1,400 830 2,800 - 4 <250
06/21/04'° 86.09 20.64 65.45 0.00 2.800 20,000 2,000 2,300 1,100 3,800 - 4 <130
09/20/04° 86.09 22.29 63.80 0.00 1,300 4,600 480 65 200 260 - 4 <100
12/20/04%° 86.09 21.33 64.76 0.00 1,500 9,500 1,500 220 450 840 - 5 <250
03/28/035" 86.09 19.65 66.44 0.00 2.400° 13,000 1,100 550 600 1.600 - 3 <250
06/27/05" 86.09 19.86 66.23 0.00 2,100™ 15,000 1,100 1,300 790 2,600 w 3 <100
09/19/05*° 86.09 20.49 65.60 0.00 2,300 18,000 1,300 1,200 200 2,500 -- 3 <100
12/19/051° $6.09 21.49 64.60 0.00 1.900" 13,000 1,900 190 620 290 - 5 110
03/27/06"° 86.09 18.28 67.81 6.00 1,300 14,000 740 420 600 1,400 - 2 <50
06/26/06'° 86.09 19.08 67.01 0.00 2,300 23,000 660 1,700 870 3,000 - <3 <250
09/25/06"° 86.09 20.02 66.07 0.00 2,100 18,000 580 1,200 760 2,600 - 1 <100
12/18/06%° 86.09 20,57 65.52 0.00 2,700 14,000 1,200 370 680 1,300 - 4 <50
03/19/07" 86,09 20.56 65.53 0.00 2,760 17,600 990 560 840 2,100 - 3 <100
MW-7

10/10/96 84.11 20.78 63.33 - <50 <50 0.6 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 - -
11/407/96 84.11 20.80 63.31 . - - - - - - - - -
12/18/97 84.11 17.27 66.84 - <50 <50 <05 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <30 - -
04/06/98 84.11 15.91 68.20 - <50 <50 <{).5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <30 - -
06/18/98 84.11 17.95 66.16 - <30 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <4.5 - -
08/31/98 84.11 19.40 64.71 - <30 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 - -
12/21/98 84.11 19.75 64.36 - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <2.5 - -
03/24/99 84.11 17.54 66.57 - 51.3 <50.0 <(.500 <{1.500 <(1.500 <0.500 <2.00 - -
06/25/99 84.11 16.22 64.89 - <50.0 <50.0 <01.500 <(1.500 <0.500 <(.500 <2.00 - : -
09/24/99 84.11 20.18 63.93 -- <50.0 <50.0 <0500 <0500 <(.560 <{).500 <2.50 - -
12/29/99 84.11 20.15 63.96 - 99.0 <50.0 <0500 <0.500 <0500 <0.500 <500 - -
03/21/00 84.11 16.35 $7.76 - <50.0 <50.0 <0.500 <1500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50 - ‘ -
87/26/00 84.11 18.99 65.12 - <50.0 <50.0 <0.500 <0500 <{01.500 <0.500 <2.50 - -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Texaco Service Station (Site #211283)
3810 Broadway
ifornia

MW-7 (cont)

09/06/00 84.11 19.49 64.62 - 3 <50.0 <0).500 {1,500 <(1.500 <(0.500 - - -
11/29/00 84.44 19.52 64.92 - <50 <50.0 <0.500 <0500 <1500 <(.300 - -- -
03/06/01 84.44 17.15 67.29 - <50.0 <50.0 <(.500 <0.500 <0.500 <(1.500 - - -
06/19/01° 84.44 19.30 65.14 - <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0(.50 - <0.50 -
09/05/01° 84.44 2022 64.22 - <50 <50 .64 0.84 0.94 5.2 - <5.0 -
12/20/01° 84.44 17.85 66.59 - <50 <50 <0.50 <0150 <4.50 <0.50 - <5.0 -
06/25/02 84.11 19.30 64.81 0.00 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <23 - -
09/18/02 84.11 20.10 64.01 0.00 170 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25 - -
12/19/02 84.11 18.73 65.38 0.00 <50 <50 <0.50 <0).50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5 - -
03/20403 84.11 18.86 65.25 0.00 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <1.5 <25 " -
06/23/03'° 84.11 19.00 65.11 0.00 <50 <5{ <{).5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - <0.5 -
09/22/03'° 84.11 20.05 64.06 0.00 <50 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.3 <15 - <0.5 <50
12/22/031 24.11 19.72 64.39 0.00 72 <50 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <15 - <0.5 <50
03/22/04° 84.11 17.94 66.17 0.00 <50 <50 <(.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <50
06/21/04'° $4.11 19.53 64.58 0.00 73 <50 (1.5 <05 <{.5 <05 - <0.5 <50
0972044 &4.11 20.59 63.52 0.00 69 <30 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 (0.3 - <0.5 <50
12/20/04'° 84.11 19.43 64.68 0.80 67° <50 <03 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <50
03/28/05" 84.11 16.68 67.43 0.00 69° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0).5 <{.5 - <0.5 <50
06/27/05'° 84.11 18.43 65.68 0.00 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <03 <50
09/19/05"" 84.11 19.77 64.34 0.00 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 - <5 <50
12/19/05" 84.11 19.38 64.73 0.00 <30 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <{(.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <50
03/27/06'° 84.11 13.51 68.60 0.00 <50 <50 <.5 <0.3 <0.3 <05 - <0.5 <50
06/26/06"° 84.11 17.85 66.26 0.00 70 <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 - <0.3 <50
09/25/06' 84.11 19,53 64.58 9.00 <50 <30 <0.5 <5 <013 <0.5 - <{).3 <50
12/18/06" 84.11 19.28 64.83 0.00 270 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <{).5 <50
03/19/07" 84.11 18.32 65.79 0.00 81 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <05 <50
MW-9

10/13/96 82.17 18.62 63.55 - 520 80 2.5 13 22 I3 <3.0 - -
11/07/56 82.17 63.53 18.64 - - - - - - - - - -
12/18/97 82.17 16.42 6575 - <50 <50 <03 <0.5 <0.5 <3 <30 - -
04/06/98 82.17 14.00 68.17 - <50 <50 <3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <30 - -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Texaco Service Station (Site #211283)
3810 Broadway

DATE: 00 n s e petp ey s PP phj) o pb) o (ppb)

MW.-9 (cont)

06/18/98 82.17 15.33 66.84 - 100 <30 <0.3 <0.5 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 " -
08/31/98 82.17 17.14 65.03 - 57 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 - -
12/21/98 82.17 17.40 64.77 - il <50 <0.5 <113 <0.3 <0.5 <2.5 - -
03/24/99 82.17 16.22 65.95 - 84.0 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.00 - -
06/25/99 82.17 16.90 65.27 e 92.0 <500 <0.500 <0.500 <4500 <(1,500 <2.00 - -
09/24/99 82.17 17.89 64.28 - <50.0 <50.0 <0.500 <0).500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50 - -
12/29/99 82.17 18.01 64.16 - 52.8 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0,500 <(.500 <5.00 - -
03724400 82.17 14.80 67.37 - 72.4 <500 <0.500 <0.500 <0,500 <(.500 <2.50 - -
(7/26/00 82.17 17.17 65.00 - 83.6 <50.0 <0.560 <{.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50 - -
09/06/00 82.17 17.95 64.22 - 74.3 <50.0 <0.500 <(1.500 <0.500 <0.500 - - -
11/29/00 82.52 18.19 64 42 - 96.2 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 - - -
03/06/01 82.52 16.75 65.77 - 942 <50.0 <500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 - - -
06/19/01° 82.52 17.83 64.69 - <50 <50 <0.50 <(.50 <{).50 <0.5¢ - <0.50 -
09/05/61° 82.52 17.98 64.54 - <30 <30 <0.50 <150 <0.50 1.6 . <5.0 -
12720/01° 82.52 16.85 65.67 - 84 <50 <{),50 <0.50 <{.30 (.50 - <35.0 --
D6/25/02 82.17 17.12 65.05 0.00 100 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <.50 <1.3 <25 - -
09/18/02 82.17 17.76 64.41 0.00 170 <50 <430 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25 - -
12/19/02 82.17 16.83 65.34 0.00 73 <50 (.50 <(.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5 - -
03/20/03 82.17 16.61 65.56 0.00 87 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <25 - -
06/23/03"° 82.17 17.14 65.03 0.00 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - 0.7 -
09/22/03° 82.17 17.72 64,45 0.00 66 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 - 0.7 <50
12/22/03%° 82.17 17.44 64,73 0.00 94 <50 <0.% <D.5 <0.5 <0.5 - 0.7 <50
03/22/04™ 82.17 16.07 66.10 0.00 <50 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.3 <0.3 - 0.7 <50
06/21/04"° 82.17 17.38 64.79 0.00 80 <50 <0.5 <40.5 <{).3 <05 - 1 <50
09/20/04° 82.17 18.14 64.03 0.00 120 <50 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - 1 <50
12/20/04'° 82.17 17.15 65.02 0.00 747 <50 <0).3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - 2 <50
03/28/05"° 82.17 15.47 66,70 0.00 84° <50 <3 <0.5 <0.5 <5 - 3 <50
06/27/05*° 82.17 16.41 65.76 0.00 140'? <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - 3 <50
09/19/05™ 82.17 17.42 64.75 0.00 <50 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - 5 <50
12/19/05"° 82.17 17.93 64.24 0.00 52t <5() 0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 - 5 <50
03/27:/06' 82.17 13.75 68.42 0.00 <50 <30 <0.5 <0.5 .5 <0.5 - 7 <30
06/26/06" 82.17 15.90 66.27 0.00 110 <50 <(.3 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 -- 9 <50
09/25/06'" 82.17 17.27 64.90 0.00 57 <50 <0.5 (.5 <0.5 <5 - 8 <50
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Texaco Service Station (Site #211283)
3810 Broadway
Oakland, California

MW-9 (cont)

12/18/06"° 82.17 16.67 65.50 0.00 220 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - 7 <350
03/19/07" 82.17 16.16 66.01 0.00 210 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - 9 <50
MW-10

10/16/96 81.83 18.40 63.43 - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 - -
11/07/96 §1.83 18.43 63.40 - - - - - - - - - -
12/18/97 81.83 16.18 65.63 - <50 350 6.9 0.87 088 0.77 <30 - -
04/06/98 81.83 14.39 67.44 - <30 2,300 224 168 814 253 <30 - -
06/18/98 81.83 15.11 66.72 - 320 7,200 350 210 83 280 <0.5 - -
08/31/98 81.83 }7.03 64.80 - 120 460 51 8.2 5.1 10 <50 - -
12/21/98 81.83 17.32 64.51 - 79 120 5.5 <10 <10 <1.0 8.7 <20 -
03124799 81.83 15.25 66.58 - 923 1,330 85.9 429 29.7 95.2 204 <25.0 -
06/25/99 81.83 16.82 65.01 . 167 1130 115 32.6 17.2 36.3 <4.00 - -
09/24/99 81.83 17.75 64.08 . 76.7 382 20.0 <1.00 221 1.37 8.83 - -
12/29/99 81.83 18.13 63.70 - 107 114 9.03 <0.500 0.531 <0500 <5.00 - -
03/21/00 81.83 14.22 67.61 . 194 1,270 86.3 52.3 38.1 102 19.5 - --
07/26/00 81.83 16.61 65.22 - 192 562 74.8 7.51 243 4.8 13.3 <1.00° -
09/06/00 81.83 17.08 64.73 - 203 606 93.4 5.36 16.7 389 - - -
11/29/00 82.16 16.90 65.26 - 258 383 40.0 1.46 4.69 15.8 - - -
03/06/01 82.16 14.80 67.36 - 199 837 342 26.4 20.8 275 - - -
06/19/01° 82.16 16.85 65.31 - <50 400 47 2.6 8.8 17 - 0.60 -
09/035/01° 82.16 17.87 64.29 - <100 230 20 <0.30 1.2 5.3 - <5.0 -
12/20/01° 82.16 15.54 66.62 - 110 300 13 23 1.7 4.6 . <50 -
06/25/02 21.83 16.93 64.90 0.00 180 810 180 3.2 17 8.0 <2.5 - -
09/18/02 81.83 17.68 64.15 0.00 200 260 4 <2.0 2.5 5.0 29 . -
12/19/02 %1.83 16.36 65.47 0.00 86 360 25 0.60 <050 1.5 <35.0 - -
03/20/03 81.83 16.32 65.51 0.00 200 620 21 5.3 6.0 13 <10 - -
06/23/03"° 81.83 16.57 65.26 0.00 290 1,500 170 23 40 93 - 0.7 -
09/22/03"° 81.83 17.60 64.23 0.00 180 480 48 3 7 17 - 0.8 <50
12/22/03"° 81.83 17.31 64.32 0.00 120 230 7 <0.5 <05 | - 09 <50
03/22/04'° 81.83 15.58 66.25 0.00 230 1,500 72 26 30 82 - 0.7 <30

211283 x1s/4380956 8 As of 03/19/07



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Texaco Service Station (Site #211283)
3810 Broadway
Oakland, California

MW-10 (cont)

06/21/04™ 81.83 17.12 64.71 0.00 220 1,000 120 29 47 73 . 2 <50
09/20/04'7 81.83 18.12 63.71 0.00 230 470 36 5 6 20 - 2 <50
12/20/04'° 81.83 17.01 64.82 0.00 170° 480 13 2 1 7 i 2 <50
03/28/08'° 81.83 14.64 67.19 (.00 450° 1,900 64 46 55 140 s I <50
06/27/05" 81.83 15.99 65.84 0.00 400'° 1,700 140 61 33 180 - 3 <30
09/19/05'° 81.83 17.35 64.48 0.00 170 1,200 98 335 5% 110 - 5 <350
12/10/45'° 81.83 17.12 64.71 0.00 160" 1,000 61 23 20 47 - 3 <30
03/27/06'"° 81.83 13.33 68.48 0.00 180 670 6 4 8 11 - 5 <50
06/26/06"° §1.83 15.10 66.73 0.00 580 4,700 220 110 150 390 - 0.8 <50
09/25/06"° 81.83 17.10 64.73 .60 480 4,400 290 180 200 350 - 4 <50
12/18/406" 81.83 16.75 65.08 0.00 2,900 2,500 270 97 97 170 - 1 <50
03/19/07" 81.83 15.91 65.92 0.00 650 2.000 150 43 52 38 - 1 <50
MW-11

08/08/00 - 25.61 - - - - . - . - - -
08/16/00 - 25.50 - - 56.80 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 - - .
09/06/00 - 25.90 - - S <50.0 <{1.500 <().500 <0.500 <4}.500 - - -
11/29/00 90.63 25.80 64.83 - 63.8 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <.500 - - -
03/06/01 90.63 23.32 67.31 - <50.0 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <{1.500 <0.500 - - -
06/19/01° 90,63 25.57 65.06 - <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <f1,50 <0.50 - <0150 -
09/05/01° 90,63 26.42 64.21 - <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <(0.50 0.68 - <50 -
12/20/01° 90.63 24.27 66.36 - <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 - <5.0 -
06/25/02 8 25.51 - 0.00 <30 <50 <0.50 <{1.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5 - -
09/18/02 E 26.31 8 (0.00 80 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <1.5 <25 - -
12/19/02 .3 25.08 . 0.00 <50 <50 <0.50 <0150 <0.50 <1.5 <25 - -
03/20/03 B 24.87 3 0.00 <50 <50 <().50 0.51 <0.50 <15 <25 - -
06/23/43"° -E 25.21 8 0,00 140 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 - <{.5 -
09/22/03'° .3 26.26 B 0.00 52 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - 1 © <50
12/22/03%° A 25.97 B 0.00 69 <50 (1.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{.3 - 2 <50
03/22/04"° _ 2413 - 0.00 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 . <0.5 <50
06/21/04" 2 25.74 E 0.00 79 <30 <05 <{0.5 .5 <0.5 - <{.3 ' <50
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Daia and Analytical Results
Former Texaco Service Station (Site #211283)
3810 Broadway
Oakland, California

MW-11 (cont)

09/20/04"° S 26.83 B .00 140 <50 0.3 <0.5 <5 <0.5 - 4 <50
12/20/04'° 8 25.67 B 0.00 54° <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <f).5 - 3 <50
03/28/05" B 23.03 .3 0.00 58° <50 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.3 e <0.5 <50
06/27/05'"° B 24 61 B 0.00 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.,5 (.5 <0).5 - <3 <50
09/19/03"° -t 25.98 LB 0.00 <50 <50 <{).5 <0.5 <0.5 <5 - 0.6 <50
12/19/05" - 25.93 o 0.00 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - 2 <50
03/27/06'° i 21.81 B 0.00° <50 <50 <0.5 <01.3 <3 <0.5 - (.5 <50
06/26/06' o 24.00 P 0.00 64 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <f).3 - <05 <50
09/25/06" o’ 23.75 E 0.00 <50 <30 <013 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - <0.5 <50
12/18/06"° F 25.55 B 0.00 140 <50 <0.5 0.3 <(.3 <0.3 - <0.5 <50
03/19/07" L 24.58 3 0.00 63 <50 <0.8 <05 <05 <0.5 - <0.5 <50
MW-12

06/25/027 84.19 18.65 65.54 0.00 410 1,000 340 8.2 16 8.3 11 - -
09/18/02 84.19 19.67 64,52 0.00 230 130 52 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 9.8 - -
12/19/02 84.19 18.67 65.52 0.00 450 <50 11 «0).50 <(,50 <1.5 <23 - -
03/20/03 84.19 17.97 66.22 0.00 300 280 120 1.9 i1 <1,5 2.6 - -
06/23/03"° 84.19 18.27 65.92 0.00 400 400 130 4 i 0.7 - 14 -
09/22/03"° 84.19 19,52 64.67 0.00 270 <50 9 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - 9 <30
12/22003'° 84.19 19.75 64.44 0.00 130 720 130 29 10 46 - 2 <50
03722/04'° 84.19 17.06 67.13 0.00 240 <50 3 <0.5 <0.5 1 - 0.5 <50
06/21/04%° 84.19 18.82 65.37 0.00 350 140 43 <0.5 <0.5 <5 - 8 <50
09/20/04'° 84.19 19.99 64.20 0.00 340 <50 <(.5 <03 <0.3 <0.5 - 2 <50
12/20/64'° 84.19 19.46 64.73 0.00 160° 1,300 400 28 31 31 - 1 <30
03/28/05™ 84.19 16.42 67.77 0.00 440° 90 24 <03 <0).5 <0.5 - 1 <50
06/27/05 84.19 17.53 66.66 0.00 1704 <50) <0.3 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 - i <50
09/19/05"° 84.19 19.04 65.15 0.00 190 <50 <0.5 <01.5 <0.5 <0.5 - 3 <50
12/19/05"° 84.19 19.41 64.78 0.00 340" 330 94 5 1 3 - 2 <50
03/27/06'° 84.19 15.45 68.74 0.00 140 130 33 0.7 1 4 - 0.8 <30
06/26/06"7 84.19 16.70 67.49 0.00 220 <50 <(.5 <0.3 <0.3 <(.5 - <(.5 <50
09/25/06" 84.19 18.81 65.38 0.00 200 <50 <0.5 <5 <.5 <0.3 - <0.3 <50
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Texaco Service Station (Site #211283)
3810 Broadway

MW-12 (cont)

12/18/06° 84.19 18.94 65,25 0.60 419 240 68 5 1 I - i <50
83/19/07"° 84.19 17.83 66.36 0.00 200 55 7 <5 <0.5 <0.5 - 2 <50
MW-2

06/28/96 85.83 2250 63.73 1.35 - - - - - - S - -
10/10/96 85.83 22.36 63.47 - 1,800 99,000 4,100 9,400 2,300 9,900 390 <25 -
11/07/96 85.83 22.39 63.45%* 0.01 -- - - - - - - - -
12/18/97 85.83 20.19 65.64 - 4,700 24,000 600 1,800 750 2,400 <2,000 - -
04/06/98 $5.83 18.00 67.83 - 9.5 20,100 252 448 430 1.410 <200 - -
06/18/98 85.83 19.63 66.20 - 5,200 20,000 240 370 270 790 <50 - -
08/31/98 85.83 21.01 64.82 - 19,000 72,000 270 990 630 1,700 <125 - -
12/21/98 85.83 2131 64.52 - 13,000 290 8.7 18 9.7 8 10 29 -
03/24/99 85.23 19.18 66.65 - 5,560 80,400 651 1,860 1,120 3,730 <40.0 <100 -
06/25/99 85.83 20.78 65.05 - 12,100 34,700 504 1,300 716 2,160 <40.0 - S
09/24/99 85.83 21.82 64.01 -- 108 6,510 1,030 350 183 680 <50.0 - -
12/29/99 85.83 22.17 £3.90%* 0.30 - - - - - - - - -
01407400 85.83 22.84 63.30%* 0.39 - - - - - - - - -
03/21/00 A 18.19 - - 41,100 54,100 1,260 3,320 2,180 8,200 <1,250 - -
DESTROYED

MW-3

06/28/96 83.18 19.04 64.14 - - - - - - - - - -
16/10/96 83.18 19.51 63.67 - 1,200 116,000 5,600 16,000 2,200 12,000 <250 - -
11/07/96 83.18 19.40 63.78 - - - - - - - - - -
12/18/97 83.18 18.79 64.39 - 6,100,000 180,000 1.500 16,000 4,600 23,000 <3,000 - -
04/06/98 83.18 16.58 66.64 .05 - - —~ - - - - - -
06/18/98 83.18 - - 2 0 - - - - - - - - -
08/31/98 83.18 19.56 63.68 0.07 - - - - - - - - : -
12/21/98 83.18 20.23 65.13 273 ” - - - . - - ” -
03/24/99 £3.18 16.76 67.11 0.86 - - - - - - - - -
06/25/99 83.18 18.47 64.95 0.30 - - - - . - - - ’ -
09/24/99 83.18 19.43 63.81 0.08 - - - ” - - - - -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Texaco Service Station (Site #211283)
3810 Broadway
Oakland, California

MW-3 (cont)

£2/29/99 8318 19.25 63.96 (.04 = - -~ -- - - - -- -
1700 83.18 19.87 63.37 0.7 - -- - -~ -~ -- -- -- -
DESTROYED '

MwW-5

10/10/96 §5.41 21.93 63.48 - <50 1.800 34 4.7 H 44 ya 5.0' --
11/07/96 85.41 2196 63.45 - - - - = wa - - - -
12/18/97 85.41 19.81 635.60 - <30 1,200 15 <1.0 15 <L0 72 - -
04/06/58 85.41 17.43 67.98 - <30 1,000 126 0.3 0.8 1.5 <30 - --
06/18/98 85.41 19.15 66.26 - 100 110 6.9 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 = -~
08/31/98 85.41 2046 64.95 - 120 480 53 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <12 - -
12/21/98 8541 20.91 64.50 - 100 270 13 2.9 1.3 <1.0 34 <2.0 -~
03/24/99 8541 18.74 66.67 - 93.3 143 2.80 <0.500 0.749 <0.500 <2.00 <3.00 -
06/25/99 §5.41 20.31 65.10 - 125 847 6.61 <0.500 0.611 <0.500 2.69 <2.00 -
09/24/99 85.41 21.36 64.05 - 94.0 563 6.00 <2.50 <2.50 <2.50 25.1 - -
12/29/99 §5.41 2141 64.00 - 173 8§96 16.6 1.48 892 2.67 61.1 <01.500 -
03/21/60 85.41 18.13 67.28 am 158 858 53.7 <1.00 214 8.00 11.6 “= e
07/26/00 85.41 OBSTRUCTION IN WELL “- - - - - - = - =
(9/06/00 §5.41 20.33 65.08 - 231 670 133 <2.50 7.87 <2.50 - - -
11/25/90 85.13 OBSTRUCTION IN WELL - - - - - - - - --
03/46/01 85.13 OBSTRUCTION IN WELL - - - - - -- - - -
(6/19/01 85.13 OBSTRUCTION IN WELL - - -~ -- - - - - -
09/05/01 §5.13 QBSTRUCTION IN WELL -~ - -- -- - - - - -
12/02/1 85.13 OBSTRUCTION IN WELL - - -- - - - -- - -
DESTROYED

MW-8

10/1G/96 84.01 20.82 63.19 - 110 17,000 1,300 1.200 64 1,300 Ho <50 -
11/07/96 84.01 20.44 63.57 - — . - - - - un - -
F2/18/97 84.01 19.36 64.65 - 630 15,000 3,600 1,800 410 930 <600 - -
04/06/98 84.01 16.19 67.82 -~ <50 32,300 8,230 5,900 718 2,120 <1000 - -~
06/18/98 84.01 17.75 66.26 - <50 74,000 5,400 4,500 700 2,200 2,400 -- -
08/31/98 84.01 INACCESSIBLE - — - - - - - - -- -

211283 xIs/#386956 i2 As of 03/19/07



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Texaco Service Station (Site #211283)
3810 Broadway
Qakland, California

MW-8 (cont)

12/21/98 84.01 19.48 64.53 . 1,200 9,600 2,600 410 220 300 700 <0 -
03/24/99 84.01 17.44 66.57 - 2.890 86.100 9,890 11,700 1.650 7130 <200 <230 -
0612599 84.01 20.69 63.40%% 0.10 - - - - - - - - -
07/01/99 84.01 20.45 63.07%* 1.89 - - - - - - - - -
09/24/99 £4.01 20.98 64.25%% 1.53 - - - - - - - - -
12/29/99 84.01 20.25 63.97** 0.26 - - - - - - - - -
01/07/00 84.01 21.00 63.33%* 0.40 - - - . - - . . -
DESTROYED

TRIP BLANK

QA

06/25/02 - “ - . - <50) <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <l.5 <2.5 - -
09/18/02 - - - - - - <50 <(0.50 (.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5 - -
12/19/02 - - - - - <50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.3 - -
03/20/03 w - - - - <59 <0.50 <0).50 <(.50 <1.5 <2.5 - -
06/23/03"° o - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 - <0.5 -
09/22/03" - - - - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 -
12122/03% - - - - - <50 <0.5 <03 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 -
03/22/04" - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.3 - <@.3 -
06/21/04'° - . - - - <50 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 - <0.5 -
09/20/04'° - - - -- - <50 <5 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 - <05 -
12/20/04" - - - - - <50 <0.5 <5 <03 <0.5 - <0.5 -
03/28/03'"° - - - - - <50 <{1.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 - <5 -
06/27/05'"° - - - - - <50 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <(.3 - <0.5 -
09/19/05" - - - - - <30 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 un
12/19/05" - - - - - <50 <0.5 <03 <4.3 <0.5 - <0.5 -
03/27/06" - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <0.5 - <{).3 -
06/26/06"° - - - - - <30 <15 <(0.5 <0.5 0.5 - <0.5 -
09/25/06" - - w - - <50 <15 <0.5 <0.5 <115 - <0.5 -
12/18/06'° - - - - - <50 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 -
03/19/67" - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 -

211283 x1s/4#386956 i3 As of 03/19/07



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Texaco Service Station (Site #211283)
3810 Broadway
Qakland, California

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater monitoring data and labaratory analytical results prior to June 25 2002, were compiled from reports prepared by Toxichem Management Systems. Inc.

TOC = Top of Casing SPHT = Separate-phase hydrocarbon thickness X = Xylenes

(ft.) = Feet TPH-D = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether
DTW = Depth to Water TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline {ppb) = Parts per billion

GWE = Groundwater Elevation B = Benzene -- = Not Measured/Not Analyzed
{msl) = Mean Sea Level T = Toluene QA = Quality Assurance/Trip Blank
SPH = Separate-phase hydrocarbons E = Ethylbenzene NP=No Purge

¥ TOC elevations were surveyed June 24, 2002, by Morrow Susveying, and are based on City of Oakland Benchmark.

#%  GWE corrected for the presence of SPH: correction factor = [(TOC - DTWYH0.80 x SPHD)]
& Prior to June 25, 2002, MTBE was analyzed by EPA Method 8020.

MTRE confirmed by EPA Method 8240,

Free product could not be accurately measured.

TOC aitered.

Analyzed outside EPA recommended hold time.

Sample containers broken during transport to laboratory.

TPH-G and BTEX analvzed by EPA Method 8260.

Well development performed.

MW-11 was inaccessible during the re-surveying. TOC was not measured.

Laboratory report indicates the observed sample pattern is not typical of diesei#2 fuel oil,

BTEX analyzed by EPA Method 8260,

Ethanol was previously reported as <50 ppb.

Laboratory report indicates the observed sample pattern is not typical of #2 fuel/diesel. It elutes in the DRO range later than #2 fuel.

Laboratory report indicates the observed sample pattern includes #2fuel/diese! and an additional pattern which elutes later in the DRO range.
Laboratory report indicates the observed sample pattern is not typical of #2fuel/diesel, It clutes in the DRO range carlier than #2 fuel.

Laboratory report indicates the observed sample patterns are nof typical of #2fuel/diesel. They elute in the DRO range eartier and fater than #2 fuel.
Laboratory report indicates the observed sample pattern is not typical of #2 fuel/diesel. It elutes in the DRO range later than #2 fuel and contains individual peaks eluting in the DRO range.

Laboratory report indicates the observed sample pattern is aot typical of #2 fuel/diese]. The reported Tesult is due to an individual peak (s) eluting in the DRO range.
No purge due to bent casing.

211283 xis/H386956 14 As of 03/19/07



Table 2
Field Measurements
Former Texaco Service Station (Site #211283)
3810 Broadway
California

MW-2 09/24/99 1.00 - - -
12/259/99 2.60 - - - - -
03/21/00 3.30 - - - 3.60 -
MW-6 09/24/99 1.00 - e - 1.20 -
12/29/59 1.30 - - - 1.50 -
03/21/00 3.00 - - e 430 -
11/29/00 2.00 - -- - 1.80 -
03/06/01 3.70 - - - 4.00 -
06/19/01 3.00 - - - 3.40 -
09/05/01 10.40 - - - 10.80 -
12/20/01 1.30 - - - 1.50 n
06/25/02 1.00 - 0.60 “n 0.40 -
09/18/02 0.60 58 .50 69 1.00 72
12/19/02 1.20 71 - - 1.10 79
03/20/03 0.40 -93 - - 1.60 -87
06/23/03 0.90 64 - - 1.20 78
05/22/03 1.10 70 - - 1.30 76
12/22/03 0.90 68 - - 1.00 70
03/22/04 1.00 74 - - 1.20 82
06/21/04 1.10 72 - . 1.10 86
09/20/04 1.20 68 - - 1.30 76
12/20/04 1.00 71 - - 1.10 80
3/28/05 1.10 75 - - 1.10 86
06/27/05 1.10 78 - - 1.20 90
09/19/05 2.90 - - - 1.20 -
12/19/05 1.00 69 - - 1.60 74
03/27/06 1.60 89 - - 1.20 75
06/26/06 1.40 105 -- - 1.20 82
09/25/06 1.20 103 - - 1.30 91
12/18/06 1.20 87 - - 2 22
03/19/07 1.9 -57 - - 1.6 -63
MW-7 (9/24/99 1.40 - - -- 1.60 -
12/29/99 2.30 - - - 1.80 -
03/2100 5.80 - - - 9.00 -
07/26/00 6.00 - - - 6.60 -
09/06/60 4.30 - - - 5.00 -
11/29/00 4.00 - - - 3.70 -
03/06/01 4.70 - - - 510 -
06/19/61 3.80 - - - 4.20 e
09/05/01 6.70 ar - - 7.10 -
12/20/01 490 - - - 5.00 -
06/25/02 1.00 - 1.40 - 1.30 -
09/18/02 1.80 112 1.90 9% 2.10 102
12/19/02 1.30 121 - - 1.60 110
03/20/03 2.60 129 - - 2.70 152
046/23/03 1.70 122 - - 1.9¢ 140
09/22/03 1.40 92 - -- 1.70 124
12/22/03 1.50 98 - - 1.60 114
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Table 2
Field Measurements

Former Texaco Service Station (Site #211283)

3810 Broadway

MW-7 03/22/04 1.30 90 - - 1.50 56
{cont) 06/21/04 1.50 106 - - 1.70 126
09/20/04 1.40 115 - . 0.96 110
12/20/04 1.30 88 - - 1.40 93
03/28/05 1.40 92 - - 1.40 88
06/27/05 1.50 106 - - .40 94
09/19/05 3.70 V7 - - 3.10 29
12/19/05 1.40 85 . . 1.30 90
03/27/06 1.80 126 - - 2.10 132
06/26/06 1.60 119 - - 1.80 121
09/25/06 1.70 125 - - 1.60 124
12/18/06 1.40 130 - - w2 2
03/19/07 2.8 -190 - - 2.3 -13
MW-9 09/24/99 1.00 - - - 1.20 -
12/29/99 3.30 - - - 2.70 -
03/21/00 3.20 - - - 7.30 -
07/26/00 3.60 - - - 1.80 -
09/06/00 3.80 - - - 4,00 -
11/29/00 2.00 - - - 2.00 -
03/06/01 4,00 - - - 4.90 -
06/19/01 3.40 - - - 4.00 -
09/05/01 2.70 - . - 2.00 -
12720/ 2.20 -- - - 2.20 -
06/25/02 §.90 - 1.00 - 1.20 -
09/18/02 1.40 138 1.00 110 (.90 95
12/19/02 1.80 126 - - 1.16 98
03/20/03 0.10 206 - - 1.1¢ 193
06/23/03 1.20 146 - - 1.00 138
09/22/03 1.10 126 - " 1.00 130
12/22/03 1,30 134 - - 1.20 142
03/22/04 3.70 120 - - 1.40 126
06/21/04 3.50 108 - - 1.20 116
09/20/04 2.70 34 - - 1.10 62
12/20/04 2.50 72 - - 1.40 80
03/28/05 2.80 92 - . 1.70 68
06/27/05 2.60 82 - n 1.50 62
09/19/05 1.60 -38 - - 0.60 -30
12/19/05 2.10 76 - - 2.20 68
03/27/06 2.20 136 - - 1.90 125
06/26/06 2.40 122 - - 2.00 113
09/25/06 2.16 116 - - 1.90 120
12/18/06 1.80 131 - - 2
03/19/07 1.7 03 - - 2.1 -11
MW-10 09/19/05 1.40 97 - - 0.80 98
211283 xIs/#386956 16 As of 03/19/07




Table 2
Field Measurements
Former Texaco Service Station (Site #211283)
3810 Broadway
Oakland, California

EXPLANATIONS:

Dissolved oxygen concentrations prier to June 25, 2002, were compited from reports prepared by Texichem
Management Systems, Inc.

D.O. = Dissoived Oxygen

mg/L = milligrams per liter

ORP = Oxidation Reduction Potential
(mV) = Miliivolts

-- = Not Measured

! ORP reading under range.

2

Ficid technician inadvertently missed readings.

211IR3 xIs/H3IROGSH 17

As of G3/19/07



STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. Prior to sample collection. the type of
analysis to be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled and sample
preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained.

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface
probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes.
In addition, all depth to water level measurements are collected with a static water level indicator and are
also recorded in the field notes, prior to purging and sampling any wells.

After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, if purging is to occur, each well is purged a
minimum of three well casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or
disposable bailers. Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of three times
during the purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using disposable bailers. The water samples are transferred from the
bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical laboratoties, are used
when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is instructed to preserve
the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are coliected for the laboratory to use in maintaining
quality assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled to include the job number, sample
identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample collector's initials.
The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4°C for transport to the laboratory. Once
collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until delivered to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,
sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample coliector's name. The chain of custody is
signed and dated (including time of transfer) by cach person who receives or surrenders the samples,
beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater than 20
samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the same compounds
as the groundwater samples.

As requested by Chevron Environmental Management Company, the purge water and

decontamination water generated during sampling activities is transported by ITWM to Chemical
Waste Management located in Kettleman Hill, California.

NACaliforniadforms'chevron-SOP-JAN 2006



(/" GerrLer-Ryvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Ciient/Facility # Chevron #21 1283 Job Number. 386956
Site Address: 3810 Broadway © Event Date: L-jg-07? (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: S
Well ID mw- / Date Monitored: 2~ [§-©7  Well Condition: _ 5N
Well Diameter 2 in.
——W Voiume 34"= 0.02 1"= 0.04 2"= 057 = 0.38
Totai Depth ft. Factor (VF) f=066 5=102 6= 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water ‘EAQL ft.
,/\ ) WF _a f 7 = -y case volumes Estimated Purge Volumer e 081

o . . Time Started: {2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: . Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Product: i1
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer ' _ Depth to Water: ft
Stack Pump Discrete Bajler ) Hydrocarbon Thickness_______ .1
Suction Pump Other- /_‘ﬁﬂ Beoalxl —__§ Vi Confirmation/Descriptiorn:
Grundfos Skimmer ! Absorbant Sock (circie one)
Gther: ‘Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal

\ Amt Removed from Well: qal
. Water Removed:
Product Transferred o:

R |l__”__,_._“———u—-—”—“’——“”“_—“__m___#_——
Start Time (purge): g Weather Conditions: e

Sample Time/Date: ZESE S ’1?07 Water Color: 7 Odor; % '

Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description: },;? Wt

Did well de-water? < I yes, TiMe! __gme"" Volume: gal.

Time Vo H Conductivity ‘Temperature D.0O. ORP
{2400 hr.) (gal) P (urmhas/cm) (c i F) (mall) (mv)

Pre: Pre:

\
TN Post: Post:
LABORATORY INFORMATIO
SAMPLE ID (%) CONJAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ~_ ANALYSES
mw- 4 _Eoxvoaviall _ YES HCL LANCASTER | TPH-GlBe45)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)
1 ETHANOL(8260)
2 500mi Amber] _ YES NP LANGASTER | TPH-D(8015)

COMMENTS: FB&H’CG,:;*AC?_ . /Z@'&fg?f, é&wz;z/é falce v w it fin v Zef

Add_iReplaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




‘]/" GerrLer-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility #: Chevron #211283 Job Number: 386956
Site Address: 3810 Broadway Event Date: {467 (inclusive)
City: Oakiand, CA Sampler: S
Well ID MW- Date Monitored:  3—(4-07  Well Condition: ¢&F £~
S

Weill Diameter 2 in.
Volume 3a=002 T=004  2=017 =038

Total Depth 3. 55 ft Factor (VF) 4=066 5'=1.02 "= 150 12°= 5.80
Depth to Water [7. ft.

{ l, Qﬁ XVF __s { 7 = L ? «3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: é gal.
e —————

. . . Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampiing Equipment: Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer }g Disposable Bailer g Depth to Product, ft
Stainless Stee! Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: it
‘Stack Pump Discrete Baller Hydrocarbon Thickness: : ft
Suction Pump . Other: Visua; Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos R ‘ Srimmer | Absorbant Sock (cirdle one)
Other: At Removed from Skimmer: ga!
Amt Removed from Well. gal
Water Removed, :
Product Transferred to:
W '
Start Time {purge): [(i S Weather Conditions: _ /7 ’qur
Sample Time/Date: IR 1O 1 3-1%-5 ~7  Water Color: _(/ev by Odor: ##0)
Purging Flow Rate: - gpm. Sediment Description: [MW-
Did well de-water? __ #0 If yes, Time: == Volume: gat.
Time Volume H Condudivity Taperature 0. ORP
(2400 hr.) gal) - P (umhosicm) (@’ ! F ) (g }(mV)
I "/? 2 ML 234/ { “7/“( Pre: Pre;
/133 i ¢4z  23( . E [
/15 ] A o5y 223 /e > \
Post: Post:
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE D {#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MwW. ¢ { ) (éx voa vial] = YES HCL LANCASTER TPH-G(B01 5)!8TEX+MTBE(8260)!
= ETHANOL(8260)
% 500mt Amber YES NP LANCASTER TPH-D(8015)
COMMENTS:
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




R Y

(/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility # Chevron #21 1283 Job Number: 386956
Site Address: 3810 Broadway Event Date: 3-/F-O 2 (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: 5 It
well 1D MW- S/ Date Monitored: __3—/¢-<7  Well Condition: & L
Well Diameter 2 in. '

Volume A= 002 T=004  2=017 3=038

Total Depth .32 " Factor (VF) =086 5=1.02 = 150 12'= 580

Depth to Water (762 ;
/ 0« 7{ ! xF I‘/_) = [«5;&‘ %3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: \5: j gal.

e —

. . . Time Started: : {2400 hrs)

Purge Equipment: . Sampling Equipment: K Time Completed: (2400 hrs)

Disposable Baller X Disposable Baller - Depth to Product: i1

Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer . Depth to Water: ft

Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness:_ .. _H

Suction Pump Other: Visual Confirrmation/Description:

Grundfos [PU———— Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)

Other: — Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
R Amt Removed from Well: gat
i o Water Removed:

Product Transferred 1o

Start Time (purge): @iz " Weather Conditions: _ C leey™

\
Sample Time/Date: ¢/ / 51 3-19<7 WaterColor _ T Odor: __ /A4
purging Flow Rate: gpm.  Sediment Description: L 3 il
Did well de-water? /1/ O  lfyes Time __ " Volufne: _—— gal.

"""'. _ Time Volume oH Conducthty peraiure 0.o./ 0

e (2400 hr) (gal) (v gosl {mg/ vy

- &>/ -2 é 76; { 7/? Pre: Pre:
L lfesT 53] 169 / /
o ‘r.«/ b4 l Bl 72\
! K PJst: /‘ﬁost:
(4
LLABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID % CONTAINER | REFRIG, | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- 97 L xvoa vial,__ YES HCL TANCASTER | TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)
7 ETHANOL(8260)
o 500mi Amber|  YES NP TANGASTER _ [TPH-D(8015)

COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:



(/" Gerrier-Ryvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility #: Chevron #211283 Job Number: 386956
Site Address: 3810 Broadway Event Date: B9G22 (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: & LA
Weii ID Date Monitored:  3—-190 7 Well Condition: O
Well Diameter
Volume ma= 002 =004  2'=047  3=038
Tota! Depth Factor (VF) £=086 5" 1.02 = 150  12'= 5.80
Depth to Water
¢ ! 7 l 2 3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volumne: Z gal.
. R . Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment. Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Disposabie Bailer _ Disposable Bailer E Depth to Product:
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: ft
‘Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: .
Suction Pump —— Other: - Vtsua! Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos [ Skimmer { Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other, ‘Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Welt: gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred 1o
W '
Start Time (purge): Weather Conditions: 4 Lg,,/’
Sample Time/Date: }330 | B9.0—7  Water Color @e% Odor: _3,/ &£ S
Purging Flow Rate: pm. Sediment Description: /;4!/5—/—
Did well de-water? :Z If yes, Time: ___——. Volume: gal.
Time Volume oH Conductnnty erature 0.0, ORP
{2400 hr.) {gal.} {umhosfcm) {mg/.} (mv)
j 312 {4 é: & _7 J027 ’@J Pre: pre; —(5 ;
j215 30 ' rc932 (4-7 '
24 a0 LBl 10372 (9-00) ,
Post: &, L7 Post: —L 3
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID _ | {(#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
mw-_ O & xvoavial]  YES HCL ANCASTER _ |TPH-G(B015)BTEX+MTBE(E260)
ETHANOL(8260)
7 ) 500ml Amber|  YES NP LANCASTER  [TPH-D(8015)
COMMENTS:
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




(/" GerTLer-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
ClientFacility # Chevron #21 1283 Job Number: 386956
Site Address: 3810 Broadway Event Date: -1 -G 7 (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: S H
Well 1D MW- Date Monitored: =G =</ Wel Condition <2 f\h\
Well Diameter 2 in. - ‘
Volume =002 =004 =017 3038

Total Depth 33. ‘;{-Q ft Factor (VF} =066 S=4102 6= 180 12'= 580
Depthto Water _ /5.3 ) #
] 4“‘ wi_o [ : = prﬁ/ 3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: 7_5 gal.

. | . Time Started: {2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: . Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Disposabie Baller }( Disposable Bailer X Depth to Product: i3
Siginless Steel Badier Pressure Bailer ' Depth to Water: ft
‘Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: _____ _ f
Suction Pump Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos [— Skimmer | Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Cther: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Welk: gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred to:

W i

Start Time (purge): ORS > Weather Conditions: M_/
4

Sample Time/Date: 725" | 3-Kf-7 Water Color: C,éc_a{,é odor. 0
Purging Flow Rate: T gpm. Sediment Description: / ,f.;/f-f/
Did well de-water? 272 lfyes, Time: T Volume! _o— gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity mpgrature D.O ORP
(2400 hir.) (gal.) P (umhos/cm c

he I E ), (mg/L) (mv)

(O35 F 2357 é;ﬁ’? Yo% /ZZL pre: D% Pre: ""‘[@
i 2,0 L& 3 e [ ]/

0942 P& LD w?} /6(7?

Post L2 Post —] <

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE ID {#) CQNTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MIW- "} _Z x voa vial YES HCL L ANCASTER TPH-G(801 5)»’BTEX+MTBE(8269)/
1 T _ ETHANOL{B280)
oy 500mi Amber YES NP LANCASTER TPH-D{B016)
.
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock _ Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




":/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
ClienvFacilty # Chevron #211283 Job Number. 386956
Site Address: 3810 Broadway : Event Date: 2-;4-C7 (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: SH
Well ID MW*% Date Monitored:  3~14-0 7/ Well Condition: _ OfT
Well Diameter -——“—"""2“'"""'“""'"'_ Vol 3/4m= 0.02 = (.04 2'=0.17 3= (.38
- ume e 0, = . =0, "= (.
Total Depth 2, ft. Factor (VF) pop6e  E=102  6'= 150 12'= 680
Depth to Water . ft. -
/ 2}% xvF ‘51 = \"3 x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: Z gal.
] , _ Time Started:_ {2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: (2400 Ivs)
T Disposatie Bailer ¥ Disposabie Bailer X Depth to Product: #
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: ft
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: .
Suction Pump Other: visual Confirmation/Description.
Grundtos [N Skirnmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: ‘Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Welk: gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): KO 1 8 Weather Conditions: &7 /ﬁ er” _
Sample Time/Date: 050 | 3 —7-©™ 7 Water Color: T odor. 270
Purging Flow Rate: . 9P pr. Sediment Description: }\czcr/v
Did well de-water? g) if yes, Time: ___——— Volume: { ——— { ——— gal.
Time Volume " Conductivity T ature DO - ORP
{2400 hr.) (gai ) 4 " (umhosfcm) { F ) (mgiL) - {m\V)
/0/? G473 2.2 6O Pre: L7 pree O
g 707 __ 32 (9.5 ~

7 70% 328 [ 5k

post: 72| Post: — [ |

L ABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE D (#] CONTAINER | REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE| LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- 7~ xvoaviall _YES HCL LANCASTER TPH-G(B01SYBTEX+MTBE(B260)
| 7e ETHANOL(8260)
7Y x 500mi Amberl  YES NP TANCASTER  |TPH-D(8015)

COMMENTS:

7T
Add/Replaced Lock: ;4 Add/Replaced Plug: Size:



(/" GETTLER-

Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility # Chevron #211 283 Job Number: 386956
Site Address: 3810 Broadway EventDate: 3-/1-07 (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: St
Well ID MW- /{D  DateMonitored: Z-({-07 Wl Condition: O/
well Diameter 2 in D

Valume Te= 002  1"=004  2%017 =038

Total Depth T ezAt Factor (VF) =066 §=102 6= 150 12'= 580

Depth to Water @q ft.
t le Z oF 4

(7 -

Purge Equipment:
Disposable Bailer
Slainless Steel Bailer
Stack Pump

Suction Pump
Grundfos

Other:

Sampling Equipment:

SV A—

——————

Disposable Bailer
Pressure Bailer
Discrete Bailer
Other:

e P T

3 x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume. : 2 gal.

Time Staried: {2400 hrs)
Time Completed: {2400 hrs}
Depth to Product: ft
Depth to Water: ft
Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft

Visual Confirmation/Description:

Skimmer / Absorbarit Sock (circle one)

Amt Removed from Skimmer. gal
Amt Removed from Weii gal
Water Removed:_____

Proguct Transferred 10;___

Start Time (purge): 2 37 Weather Conditions: ? é"—é‘;q 4 . e
Sample Time/Date: /C»G(’ | 347 Water Color S _ Odor: ) /€5
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Descrsptlon bz /-'f/f :
Did well de-water? Q fyes, Time: T~ Vollime: _ez———gat.
Time Volume H Conductivity Tey ature D.0. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal) P (¢ mhosicm) ( F ) (mglL}/ (mv) /
8943 2 B3 297 160 Pre: Pre: -
o7 Z__ 2 334 153 /
2 q L 292 19, % \ [
Post; Post: |
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE D (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE| LABORATORY ANALYSES
M- i S voavial] YES HCL LANGASTER | TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)
- - g ETHANOL(8260)
A 500ml Amber}  YES NP LANCASTER  [TPH-D(8015)
=N
COMMENTS:
Add/Repiaced Lock: _ Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




(/" GerTLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility # Chevron #21 1283 Job Number: 386956
Site Address: 3810 Broadway Event Date: FAG-C 7 (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: s M
Well ID Mw- /[ Date Monitored: __3—/7-¢3~ 7  Well Condition: w ek,
Well Dizmeter 2 n Vol Ia=002 1"=004  2'=017 =038
I Lme "= (. "=, "=}, "= 0,
Total Depth -3¢ ot Factor (VF) =066 S=402 &= 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water .
e - .
1‘ VF _& / 7 = 2% x3 ecase volume= Estimated Purge Volume: - /‘ gal.
— S S ime———
i . . Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer X Disposable Bailer - !& Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: ft
Stack Pump - Discrete Baiter . H_ydrocarbon Thilckness: . ft
Suction Pump ——— Other: — Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos R Skimmer { Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Ctber. Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred lo:
| Ry S |
Start Time (purge): Weather Conditions: o szir
. ”~
~ Sample Time/Date: o545 1377  Water Color. Ta v Odor. 20
Purging Flow Rate: __—~ _gpm.  Sediment Description: /v’? w1
Dig well de-water? A if yes, Time: - Volume: __ —— gal,
Time “Violume oH /Conduct‘zvity Temperature D.o. . ORP
(2400 hr.) (ga) _ (v mhosfom} { i {7) (mgil " {mV)
2. .9 @/ﬁ {}jwj /L(’ Pre: Pre: |
a0 50 B3 el /525 /
0B334 7.5 _641 Gl 7 (5~ 2 \ /
/ : ~ Post: N~ Post: |
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLEID _ | (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE| LABORATORY ANALYSES
Mw-_J/ £ xvoaviall _YES HCL LANCASTER _|TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260Y
t ETHANOL(8260)
< x500ml Amber|  YES NP [ANCASTER | TPH-D(8015)
~Z

COMMENTS: NS, bm@ Fh»ﬁ@;“ QAL fb/z" M@fﬁg&

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




(—/,. GerrLEr-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facilty #: Chevron #21 1283 Job Number: 3869566
Site Address: 3810 Broadway Event Date:  3—~/2-©7 (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: SH
Well ID MW- /22 Date Monitored:  §—/7-< 7 Well Condition: /T
Well Diameter 2 in. - =
' — Volume 3a=002 1"=004 =017  3=038
Total Depth 265 Factor (VF) s-066 &=102 6= 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water J 785 1
l[,%_? wE_1 4 7 = 2 x3 case voiume= Estimated Purge Volume. Q gal.
. . . Time Started: {2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: . Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer )4 Disposable Baiter Depth to Product: fi
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Batller Depth to Water; ft
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Suction Pump re—— Other: I Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos [———— Skimmer / Absorbant Sock {circle one)
Other: ‘Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred to:
W
Start Time (purge): /223 Weather Conditions. (e~
Sample Time/Date: (50 1 A-K¢7/ water Color (7 foctdN odor: -0
Purging Flow Rate! ———— gpm. Sediment Description: M{-&
Did well de-water? 44‘;2 if yes, Time: Volume: — gal.
Time Volume Conduétivity , perature D.O. '%%P
(2400 hr.) {oal) (umhos/cm) I ) (\gu,) dov)
/ 22& .? 7,1[0 9/ .,’ZO-—@ Pre: Pre:
(234 Z %/ 27 20 ] \
(YO 07 B7%h 75N \ \
Post: \ Post: \
A= =
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE| LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- § o2 [/~ xvoavial] _ YES HCL [ANCASTER | TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)/
’ il . ETHANOL(8260)
< ¥ 500mi Amber]  YES NP LANCASTER - [TPH-D{8015)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




Chevron California Region Analysis Request/Chain of Custody

for Lancaster Laboratories use only
q LancaStgr- poct 1 0T0Y  sampos 5008824 ~3S ok 001872
. A o3 {CE ol @6 ' Analyses Requested { O 2?9 X 9
Fagility #:__SS#211283-OML G-R#386056 Giobal {D#T0600101108 Matrix T Preservation ‘:Pod* ™. :Cr:semt:_ve TC_::de!:*at
' = = Thiosuiiae
Site Address 3310 BROADWAY, OAKLAND, CA g N=HNOs; B =NaCH
Chevron F’M:SS Lead GcmmFAMBRIACE o & $=HS0, 0= Other
Consultan _G-R, Inc., 6747 Sierra Coudt, Suite J, Dublin, Ca. 94568 @ § 2{n 3 o 3. value raporting msded. ,msJ
N : - § & 8 g g \J ust mest lowest detection fi
Consultant Pri. Mgr Deanna L. Harding {deanna@grinc.com) E} Sl € 4 E Ible for 8260 compounds
. Mgr.: 3
Consutiant Phone #925-581-7555 Fax #; §25-551-7898 B % % % 5 g % § ;nm MTBE Cortfirmation
,_.S:LZE&_AML- 2l.le bl Confirm highast hit by 8260
Sameer 2 % s| E|EIZ § g g §|§ [ Corfir il hits by 8260
- Date Tire | 8 g 1&lol3|5|2l8 2 i §U4 0 Run ___ oxy's on highesthi
Sample identification ' Collected | Collected | & | 8| gi= 188 & ENE § 2 DRun___oxysonabhis
a4 {3-me7 o ¥ X 2 X% Comments / Remarks
o] J s v FEREI RN A :
Akt [ YN T EEAENPA X
M58 s~ I« X SRR X4
ol | [ 14230 X % | 13 %]y |x A
M7 ehs X YL A2 A I X
AT o I EEIEITNIY %
M-I _ Ipes % < | 12 helg ] A
) / oads L A [ 13 I 1% e
M. N bzl N L 18 PAEE <
Tufapound Time Requestad (TAT) {pleass circle) ”‘9“"““5"% b‘z’ Qé - a7 Bhio M“Zg e | 3/0;23_ iy
w 72 hour 48 hour '
AT 4day 5 day, | Refinquighgd by; - 3ﬁz ?1;“;“ Recelved OF: )y o b, ﬁz.} ;15::51{
; Relinguished by - Date | Time | Recelved by: Date | Time
Data Package Options (please circle # required) P
©C Summary Type t- Full — ) '
Type Vi {Raw Data) O Coelt Detiverable not neeBBDFIEDD Fla:?tanushed bl;:‘:“mw ca;her. @ Hs@ad o - ﬁﬁa" Time
WP (RWQCB) X . e P = N
Disk Temporahwe Upon Receipt___ 1.2 = 2.3 o | Custody Sedls lget? | Ves) Now_)
Ron '

Lancaster Labotatories, In., 2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 1%2425 (717} 656-2300 480401 (rorth) Rev. 10/12/08

Gopies: White and yeliow should accompany samples fo Lancaster Laboratoriss. The pink copy should be retained by the cliert.




4‘ "Lib‘“‘o?é{gﬁes - Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PD Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 176052425 ~T17-656-2300 Fax: 717-856-2651 - wwwlancasteriabs.com

ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Prepared for:
Chevron

6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
San Ramon CA 94583

925-842-8582

Prepared by:
Lancaster Laboratories

2475 New Holland Pike
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

SAMPLE GROUP

The sample group for this submittal is 1026989, Samples arrived at the laboratory on Tuesday, March 20,
2007, The PO# for this group is 0015009981 and the release number is SINHA.

Client Description Lancaster Labs Number
QA-T-070319 NA Water 5008826
MW-1-W-07031% Grab  Water 5008827
MW-4-W-(70319 Grab  Water 5008828
MW-5B-W-070319 Grab  Water 5008329
MW-6-W-070319 Grab  Water 5008830
MW-7-W-070319 Grab  Water S008831
MW-9-W-(70319 Grab  Water 5008832
MW-10-W-070319 Grab  Water 5008833
MW-11-W-070319 Grab  Water 5008834
MW-12-W-070319 Grab  Water 5008835
FLECTRONIC Cambria cfo Gettler-Ryan Attn: Cheryl Hansen

COPY TO



4‘ ‘[‘588?3{3{;% Analysis Report

‘2425 MNew Holiand Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 176052485 +F17-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 - www.lancasisilabs.com

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Angela M Miller at (717) 656-2300

Respectfully Submitted,

Susan M. Goshert
Group Leader



4

Lancaster.
Laboratories

Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancasler, PA Y

76052425 * 717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 www.iancaster fabs.com

Account  Number:

Chevron
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
San Ramon CA 24583

Az Received

Method
petection
Limit

50.

oo o OO
niowmomohan

please refer to the Cuality

Analysis
Date and Time
03/23/2007 20:21
03/24/2007 01:35
03/21/2007 20:21

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 5008826
QA-T-070319 NA Water
Facility# 211283 Job# 386956 GRD
3810 Broadway - Oakland T0600101108 QA
Collected: 03/19/2007
gubmitted: 03/20/2007 09:50
Reported: 03/30/2007 at 13:03
Discard: 04/30/2007
12830
CAT As Received
No. Analysig Name CAS Number Result
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D.
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not inciude MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the Cé (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time,
06054 BTEX+MTBE by 826CB
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 R.D
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41~4 N.D
06310 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 N.D
gtate of California Lab certification No. 2116
All QC is compliant unless otherwige noted.
control Summary for overall QC performance data and agssociated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT
No. Analysis Name Method Trial#
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters SW-846 BOLGB modified 1
06054 BTEX+MTEE by 8260B SH-546 B260B 1
01146 GC VoA Water Prep SW-846 S030B 1
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 50308 1

03/24/2007 01:35

Page 1 of 1

10904

bilution

Units Factor

ug/l 1

ug/l 1

ug/l 1

ug/i 1

ug/l 1

ug/l 2

pilution

Analyst Factor
Kathie J Bowman 1
Michael A Ziegler 1
Kathie J Bowman 1
Michael A Ziegler 1



4

Lancaster,
Laboratories

Analysis Report

2495 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancastar, PA 176052425 717

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No.

MW-1-W-070319 Grab
Facility$# 211283 Job# 386956

3810 Broadway - Oakland

Collected:03/19/2007 11:35

gubmitted: 03/20/2007 09:50
Reported: 03/30/2007 at 13:03
Discard: 04/30/2007

12834

Ho.

01728

06609
06667

01587
G2010
05401
05407
08415
06310

No.

01728
06609
06067
01146
01163
02376

Analysis Name

TPH-GRO - Waters

by SH
Az Received
a5 Number Result
n.a. X.D.

WW 5008827

Water

GRD

TO600101108 MW-1

Account Number:

Chevron
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
San Ramon CTA 94583

As Received

Method

Detection
Limit

50.

The reported concentration of TPH-GRe does not include MTBE or othex
gascline constituents eiuting prior to the C6 {n-hexane) TPH-GRO range

start time.
TPH-DRO (Waters)

RBTEX, MTBE, ETOH

Ethancl

Methyi Tertiary Butyl Ether
Benzeng

Toluens

Ethylbenzene

Xylene (Tetal)

n.a&. 630,
64-17-5 N.D
1634-04-4 .2
T1-43-2 N.D
108-88~3 N.D
100-41-4 H.D
1330-20-7 K.D

state of California Lab certification Neo. 2116

21l OC is compliant unliess otherwise noted.
Control Summary for overall QC performance

bnalysis Name
TPH-GRO - Waters
TPE-DRO {(Waters)
BPEX, MTBE, ETOH

GC VoA Water Prep
GC/ME& VOA Water Prep
Bxtraction - Fuel/TPH
{Waters)

5.

Qo oo on
oo -

Laboratory Chronicle

Method
SW-846
SW-846
SW-846
SW-846
SW-B846
SW-846

8015k modified
80158
826GB
S030B
5030B
3510C

Teial#
1

R

Analysis

Pate and Time

13
41
: 06

03/22/2007
03/23/2007
03/26/2007
g3/22/2007
03/26/2007
g3/zz/20607

Please refer to the Quality
data and associated samples.

a5
01
i4

05:
106
09:

14

13

40

6562300 Fax: 717-656-2681+ www.lancasteriabs.com

Page | of |

10804

Dilution

Units Factor

ug/l 1

ug/l i

ug/l 1

ug/l i

ug/l 1

ug/l i

ug/l 1

ug/1l 1

Dilution

Analyst Factor
Kathie J Bowman 3
Heather E Williams 1
Dawn M Harle 1
Kathie J Bowman 1
Dawn M Harle 1
Debora L Barsis 1



4

Lancaster
| aboratories

Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 * 717-656

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No.

MW-4-W-070319 _ Grab
Facility# 211283 Job# 386956

3810 Broadway - Oakland

Collected:03/19/2007 12:10

Submitted: 03/20/2007 09:50
Reported: 03/30/2007 at 13:03
Discard: 04/30/2007

12834

No.

01728

06609

06067

61587
062010
05401
nsagt
05415
06310

No.

01728
06609
06067
01146
01163
g2376

Analysis Name

TPH-GRO ~ Waters

The reported ccncentration of TPE-GRC d
gazsoline constituents eiuting prior to the C6

start time.
TPH-DRO {Waters)

BTEX, MIBE, ETCH

Ethancl

Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Xylene {Total}

by SH
As Received
CAS Number Result
n.a. K.D.

n.a. 83.

64~17-5 N.D.
1634-04-4 N.DB.
11-43-2 N.D.
108-88-3 N.D.
100-41-4 N.D.
1330-20-7 N.D2.

WwW 5008828

Water

GRD

TO600101108 MW-4

State of california Lab certification No. 2116

All QC is cowpliant unless otherwise noted.
Control Summary for overall QC performance

Analysis Name
TPH-GRO - Waters
TPH-DRO {Waters)
BTEX, MTBE, BETOH

GC VOA Water Prep
GC/MS VOA Water Prep
Extraction - Fuel/TFH
(Waters)

Account. Number:

Chevron
5001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
San Ramon CA 94583

As Received

Method

Detection
Limit

50.

ees net include MTBE or other
{n-hexane) TPH-GRO range

50.

oo o oo
mow o oo;m

Laboratory Chronicle

Method
SW-B846
SW- 846
SW-846
SW-846
SW-8B46
8W-846

80158 modified
8015E
82608
50308
S03CR
3510C

Trial$#
i

bR

Analysis

Date and Time
42
142
130
:42
14:
08:

03/22/2007
03/23/2007
03/26/2007
p3/22/2007
03/26/2007
03/22/2007

please refer to the Quality
data and associated samples.

05
04
14
o353

30
40

0300 Fax: 717-656-2681+ www.lancasteriabs.com

Page { of |

10804

Dilution

Units Factor

ug/1 1

ug/l 1

ug/l i

ug/1 1

ug/l 1

ug/1 i

ug/l 1

ug/l 1

Dilution

Analyst Factor
Kathie J Bowman 1
Heather E Williams 1
Dawn M Harle 1
Kathie J Bowman 1
Dawn M Harle 1
Debora L Barsis 1



4

Lancaster,
Laboratories

Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17805-2425 +717-

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No.

MW-5B-W-07031% Grab
Facility# 211283 Jobi 386956

3810 Broadway - OCakland

Collected:03/319/2007 11:15

Submitted: 03/20/2007 09:50
Reported: 03/30/2007 at 13:03
Discard: 04/30/2007

12835

No.

01728

08603

06087

01587
92010
65401
05407
5415
06310

No..
01728

06602
06067
01146

01163
02376

Analysis Name

TPH-GRO - Waters

The reported concentration of TF
gagoline comnstituents eluting prior to th

start time.
TPE-DRO {Waters)

BTEX, MTBE, ETOH

Bthancl

Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
Banzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

*vlene (Total)

by SH
Az Received
CAg Number Result
n.a. N.D.

n.a. 170.
64-17-5 N.D.
1634-04-4 24.
71-43-2 1.0
108-88-3 N.D.
100-41-4 N.D.
1330-20-7 .0

WW 5008829

Water

GRD

70600101108 MW-5B

gtate of California Lab certification No. 2116

All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted.
Control Summary for overall QC periormance data and

Analysis Name
TPE-GRO - Waters

PPH-DRO (Waters)
BTEX, MTBE, ETOH
GC VOA Water Prep

GC/M& VOA Water Prep
Extraction - Fuel/TPH
{Haters)

Account Number:

Chevron
5001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
San Ramon CA 94583

As Received

Method

Detection
Limit

50.

H-GRO does not include MTBE or other
e C6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRC range

50.

i
=]

e T o TR o T o T
WU uoW

Laboratory Chronicle

Method
SW-846

SW-846
SW~846
SW-B46

SW-846
SH~-846

80158 modified

BO15E
§ZE0B
50308

50308
3510C

Trial$
1

1
1
1

Analysis

pate and Time
:18

03/22/2007

03/23/2007
03/26/2007
03/22/2007

03/26/2007
03/22/2007

Please refer to the Quality
associated samples.

13

02:
14:
:18

13

14:
09:

03
54

54
40

656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681 www.iancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of 1

10904

pilution

Units Factor

ug/l 1

ug/l 1

ug/1 1

ug/l 1

ug/l 1

ug/l 1

ug/l 1

ug/i 1

Dilution

Analyst Factor
K. Reobert Caulfeild- 1
James

Heather E Williams
Dawn M Harle

K. Robert Caulfeild-
James

Dawn M Harle

Debora L Barsis



4

Lancaster

Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancasier, PA 176805-2425 < 717-656-2300 Fax; 717-856-2681+ www.lancasteriabs.com

Page 1 of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. wWW 5008830
MW-6-W-070318 ) Grak Water
Facilityi# 211283 Job# 386956 GRD
3810 Broadway - Oakland TOG00101108 MW-6
collected:03/1%/2007 13:3C by SH Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 03/20/2007 0%9:50 Chevron
Reported: 03/30/2007 at i3:03 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 04/30/2007 San Ramon CA 94583
12836
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
Ko. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Petection Units Fautor
Limit
31728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 17,600, 500, ug/1 10
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C& (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
‘ start time.
06609 TPH~DRC (Waters) ' n.a. 2,700, 290. ug/l 1¢
96067 BYEX, MTBE, ETOH
01587 Ethanol 64-17-5 N.D, 100, ug /i 2
02018 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 3. 1. ug/l 2
0%401 Benzene 71-43-2 959, 10. ug/l 20
05407 Tolugne 108-88-3 S60. - 10. g/ 20
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 840. 10, ug/l 20
66310 Xylene (Total) . 1330-20-7 2,100, 0. ug/l 20
The vial submitted for volatile analysis did not have a pH < 2 at the time
cof analysis. Due to the volatile nature of the analytes, it is not
appropriate for the laboratory to adjust the pH at the time of sample
receipt. The pH of this sample was pH = 4.
State of California Lab certification No. 2116
all OC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
Ho. Analysis Name Method Prial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH~GRQ - Waters SW-846 BO1SB madified 1 03/22/2607 13:47 K. Robert Caulfeild- 10
James
GB608 TPH-DRO (Waters) SW-846 B8015B 1 03/24/2007 33:55 Heather E Williams 10
08067 BYEX, MTBE, ETOH SW-846 B260B 1 03/27/2007 10:41 pawn M Harle 2
06087 8TEX, MIBE, ETOH oW-846 6260B 1 03/27/2007 11:058 pawvn M Harle 20
011486 GC VOA Water Prep sW-846 5030B i pa/22/2007 13:47 K. Robert Caulfeiid- 10
James
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 50308 1 03/27/2007 10:41 Dawn M Harle 2
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep cW-846 SO30B 2 03/27/20607 11:05 pawn M Harle 20
02376 Extraction - Fuel/TPH SW-846 3510C 1 03/22/2007 09:40 Debora L Barsis 1

(Waters)



4' Egg?g%&%es Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, |.ancaster, PA 176052425 «717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2661+ www lancasterlabs.com

Page 2 of 2
Lancaster Laboratoriesz Sample No. WW 5008830
MW-6-W-070319 Grab Water
Facility$# 211283 Job# 386956 GRD
3810 Broadway - Oakland TO600101108 MW-6
Collected:03/19/2007 13:30 by SH Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 03/20/2007 0%:50 : Chevron
Reported: 03/30/2007 at 13:03 6001 Bollinger Canycn Rd L4310
Discard: 04/30/2007 San Ramon CA 94583

12836



4

Lancaster,
Laboratories

Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No.

MW-T7-W-070319 Grab
Facility# 211283 Job# 386956

3810 Broadway - Oakland

collected:G3/19/2007 08:25

Submitted: 03/20/20@7 09:5C
Reported: 03/30/2007 at 13:03
Discard: 04/30/2007

12837

DE609

056067

01587
024610
35401
05407
05415
06310

No.
01728

06605
Q6067
01146

01163
02376

Analysis Name

TPH~GRO - Wabters

by SH
Az Received
A58 Wumber Result
n.a. ¥.D.

WW 5008831

Watex

GRD

TO600101108 MW-7

Account - Number:

Chevron
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
€an Ramon CA 94583

As Recaived

Method

Detection
Limit

50.

The reported concentration of TPH-CGRO does not include MTBE ox other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C& (n-hexane} TPH-GRQ range

start time.
TPH-DRO {Waters}

BTEX, MTBE, ETOH

Ethanol

Methyl Tertiary Butyl gther
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Xylene {Total}

n.&. 8l.
64~17-5 K. D.
1634-04-4 N.D.
T1-43-2 N.D.
10B-88-3 ®.D.
100-41-4 N.D.
1330-20-7 N.D.

state of California Lab Certification No. 2116

all QC is compliant unless otherwise notad.
control Summary for overall QC per

Analysis Name
TPE-GRO - Waters

TPH-DRO (Waters)
BTEX, MTRE, ETCH
GC VOA Water Prep

GC/MS VOB Water Prep
gxtraction - Fuel/TPH
{Waters)

formanae

50.

(== T~ R = R |
gr oo,

Laboratory Chronicle

Method
SW-846

SW-846
SW-846
SW-846

SW-8486
SW-846

80158 modified

80158
82608
50308

5030B
3510C

Trial#
1

1
1
1

Analysis

pate and Time
:17

03/22/2007

03/23/2007
03/27/2007
03/22/2007

03/27/2007
03/22/2007

pleage refer to the Quality
data and associated samples.

14

0z

1%:
17

14

13:
09:

126

2%

29
40

« 717-6456-2300 Fax; 717-656-2681° www.lancasteriabs.com

Page 1 of 1

10904

Dilution

Units Factor

ug/l i

ug/1l i

ug/l 1

ug/1 1

ug/l 1

ug/1 1

Cug/l i
ug/1 1
Dilution

Analyst Factor
K. Robert Caulfeild- 1
James
Heather E Williams 1
Dawn M Harle 1
¥. Robert Caulfeild- 1
James
pawn M Harle 1
Debora L Barsis 1



4

Lancaster

L aboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancasier, PA 176052425

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 5008832

MW-9-W-070319 Grab Water

Facility# 211283 Job# 386956 GRD

3810 Broadway - Oakland TO600101108 MW-95

Collected:03/19/2007 10:40 by SH Account Number:
Submitted: 03/20/2007 08:50 Chevron

Reported: 03/30/2007 at 13:03
Discard: 04/30/2007

12838

No.

01728

0660%
06067

01587
02010
05401
085407
05415
06310

Nq.
01728

06609
06067
01146

01163
02376

As Received

As Received Method
Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection
Limit
TPH-GRQ - Waters . n.a. N.D. 50.

The reported concentration of TPH-GRC does not include MTBE or other
gascline constituents eluting prior to the C6 {n-hexane} TPH-GRO range
start time.

TPH-DRO (Waters) n.&-. 210, S5C.

BTEX, MTBE, ETOH

Ethancl 64-17-5 N.D. 16
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 9. 8.5
Benzene 71-43~2 N.D. 0.5
Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5
Ethvlbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5
Xylene (Total} 1330-20-7 K.D. G.5

state of california Lab Certification No. 2116

aAll QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. DPlease refer to the Quality
control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.

Laboratory Chronicle

Analyzis

Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time

TPH-GRO - Waters . SW-946 80158 modified 1 03/22/2007 14:47
TPH-DRO (Watexrs) SW-846 8015B 1 03/23/2007 02:49
BTEX, MTBE, ETCH SW-B46 82608 1 03/27/2007 12:41
GC VOB Water Prep gW-846 S030B 1 03/22/2007 14:47
GC/MS VOB Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 03/27/2007 12:41
Extraction - Fuel/TPH gW-846 3510C 1 03/22/2007 08:40

(Waters)

«747-856-2300 Fax; 717-656-2681+ www.iancasteriabs.com

Page | of 1

10904

6001 Bollinger Canyon Ré L4310
San Ramon CA 94583

pilution

Units Factor

ug/l 1

ug/1 1

ug/l 1

ua/l 1

ug/1 1

ug/i 1

ug/1l 1

ug/1 1

Dilution

Analyst Factor
¥. Robert Caulfeild- 1
James

Heather £ Williams
Dawn M Harle

X. Robert Caulfeild-
Jamnes

pawn M Harle

Debora I Barsis

1
1
b



Lancaster
L aboratories

4

Analysis Report

2425 New MHolland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 + 717-656-2300 Fax: 747-656-2681

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. W 5008833
MW-10-W-070319 Grab Water
Facility# 211283 Job# 386956 GRD

3810 Broadway - Oakland TOE00101108 MW-10

www.lancastertabs.com
Page 1 of |

Collected:03/19/2007 10:05 by SH Account. Number: 10904
submitted: 03/20/2007 09:5C Chevron
Reported: 03/30/2007 at 13:03 6001 Bollinger Canyon R4 L4310
Discard: 04/30/2007 san Ramon C& 94583
28310
As Received
CAT Ae Received Mathod Dilution
No. Analysis Name CA8 Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRC - Waters n.a. 2,000, 50. ug/l 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE ox other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane) TPE-GRO range
start time.
06608 TPH-DRO (Waters} n.a. 650. 50. ug/1l: 1
06087 BTEY, MTBE, ETOCH
01587 Ethanol €4-17-5 N.D. 50. ug/1l 1
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl BEther 1634-04-4 1. 0.5 ug/l i
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 150, 0.5 ug/l 1
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 43 . 0.5 ug/i 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 52. 0.5 ug/l 1
061310 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 88. 0.5 ug/1 1
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
All OC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
control Summary for overall QC performance data and asscciated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Apnalysis pilution
No . Analysis Name Methed Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factox
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters awW-846 80158 modified i 03/22/2007 15:16 K. Robert Caulfeild- 1
James
Q6608 TPH-DRO (Waters) SW-846 B8015B 1 03/23/2007 04:18 Heather E Williams 1
0e0867 BTEX, MTBE, ETOH SW-846 825608 1 03/27/2007 13:05 Dawn M Harle 1
glide GC VOA Water Prep §W-B46 5030B 3 03/22/2007 15:16 ¥. Robert Caulfeild- 1
James
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030RB 1 03/27/2007 13:08 Dawn M Harle 1
02376 Extraction - Fuel/TPH g¥W-846 3510C i 03/22/2007 03:40 Debora L Barsis 1

{Waters)



4')&38?3%&%

Analysis Report

2425 New Molland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 + 737

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No.

MW-11-W-070315%

Facility# 211283

3810 Broadway - Oakland

Collected:03/19/2007 08:45

Grab

Job# 386956
T0600101108

WW

5008834

wWater

GRD

MW-11

by SH

Submitted: 03/20/2007 09:50
Reported: 03/30/2007 at 13:03
Discard: 04/30/2007

28311

No.

01728

0E605
06067

01587
020190
(5403
08407
05435
06310

No.
01728

06609
06067
01146

01163
02376

Analysiy Name

TPH-GRO - Waters

The reported concentration o
gasoline congtituents eluting prior to the 6

start time.

CAS Number

n.&.

£ TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
{n~hexane} TPH-GRO range

As Received
Result

N.D

TPH~DRO (Watexrs} n.a. 63,
BTEX, MTBE, ETOH

Ethanol 6€4-17-5 N.D
Methy} Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D
Benzene 71-43-2 N.D
Toluens 108-88-3 N.D
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D
Xyiene (Total? 1330-20-7 K.D

state of California Lab certification No.

A1l QC is compliant
Control Summary for

Analysis Name
TPH-GRO - Waters

TPH-DRO (Waters)
BTEX, MIBE, ETOH
GC VOA Water Prep

GC/MS VOA Water Prep

Extraction - Fuel/TPH
(Waters}

uniess otherwise noted.
overall QC performance data an

2116

-GE6-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681+ www.lancasteriabs.com

Account Number:

Chevron
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310

San Ramon CA 94583

As Received

Method

Detection
Limit

S0.

50.

O G o G ouum
[F T T ¥ =]

Laboratory Chronicle

¥ethod
SW-846

8W-B46
SW-846
SW-B46

SW-84&
SW-846

90158 modified

8G18E
B260B
50308

50308
3510C

trial#
1

1
1
1

Analysis

Date and Time
15:

63/22/2007

03/23/2007
03/27/2007
03/22/2007

03/27/2007
03/22/2607

Please refer tc the Quality
d associated samples.

03

13:
15:

13:
GS:

45

11

29
45

29
40

Page 1 of 1

10904

Dilution
Units Factor
ug/l 1
ug/l 1
ug/1l 1
ug/l 1
ug/l 1
ug/l 1
ug/l 1
ug/l 1
Dilution
Analyst Factor

K. Robert Caulfeild-
James

Heather E Williams
Dawn M Harle

¥. Robert Caulfeild-
James

Pawn M Harle

Debora L Barsis

1

i
A
1



4

Lancaster
Laboratories

Analysis Report

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No.

MW~12-W-070318 Grab
Facility# 211283 Job# 386956

3810 Broadway - Oakland

Collected:03/18/2007 12:50C

gubmitted: 03/20/2007 09:50
Reported: 03/30/2007 at 13:03
Discard: 04/30/2007

28312

Na.

01728

066053

06067

01587
¢2010
05401
054067
05415
36310

No.
01728

06609
06067
01146

01163
02376

Analysis Name

TPH-GRO - Waters

The reported concentration of TPH-GR

gaseline constituents eluting prior

ptart time.
TPH-DRO (Waters)

BTEX, MIBE, ETOH

Bthanol

Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Xylene {Total)

O does not

WwW 5008835

As Received

n.a. 206,
£4-17-5 N.D.
1634-04-4 2.

71-43-2 7.

108-88-3 N.D.
100-41~4 ¥.D.
1330-20-7 N.D.

State of California Lab Cartification No, 2116

All QC is compliant unless atherwise noted.
Control Summary for overall QC performance

Analysis Name
“PH-GRO ~ Waters

TPH-DRC {Waters)
BTEX, MTBE, ETOH
GC VOA Water Prep

GC/MS VOA Water Prep
Extraction - Fuel/TPH
(Waters)

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancasier, PA 17605-2425 + 717-856-2300 Fax: 717-856-2681+

www.lancasterlabs.com

Account Number:

Chevron
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
San Ramon CA 94583

Water
GRD
TOS00101108 MW-12
by SH
CAS Number Result
TR 55.

As Recelved

Method

Detection
Limit

50,

include MTBE or other
to the 06 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range

5C.

o oo oo
LE YA L VL B UL B

Laboratory Chronicle

Mathod
SW-B46

SH-846
SW-846
SW-846

SW-846
SW-846

80158 modified

30158
82608
50308

5030B
3510C

Trial#
1

1
i
1

Analysis
pate and Time
16:

g3/22/2007

03/23/2007
03/27/2007
03/22/2007

03/27/2007
03/22/2007

Please refer to the Quality
data and associated samples.

03
113
16

i3:
69:

15

134
: 53
315

53
40

Page 1 of 1

10804

Dilution

Units Factor

ug/l 1

ug/l i

ug/l i

ug/1l 1

ug/l 1

ug/l 1

ug/l 3

ug/1l 1

pilution

Analyst Factor
E. Robert Caulfeild- 1
James
Heather E Williams 1
bawn M Harle i
K. Robert Caulfeild- 1
James
Dawn M Harle 1
Debora L Barsis 1



4' L ancaster
¥ Laboratories

Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 176052425 + 717-656-2300 Fax.717-656-2681¢ www.lancasteriabs.com

Page 1 of 4
Quality Control Summary

Client Name: Chevron Group Number: 1029982
Reported: 03/30/07 at 01:03 PM
Matrix QC may not be reported if site-specific QC samples were not
submitted. In these situations, to demonstrate precision and accuracy at
a batch level, a LCS/LCSD was performed, uniess otherwise specified in the
method.

Laboratory Compliance Quality Control

Blank Blank Report LCSs LCSD LCS/LCSD
Analysipg Name Result MDL Units IREC %REC Limits RPD RPD Max
Batch number: 070800026R Sample number (=) : 5008827-5008835
TPH-DRO (Waters) MN.D. 29. ug/l 89 g8 63-113 1 20
Batch number: 07C81A08A Sample number (s): 5008826-5008828
TPH-GRO - Waters N.D. 50. ug/l i04 107 75-135 2 30
Batch number: 07082A08A ‘Sample number (s): 5008825-5008835
THPH-GRO - Waters N.D 50. ug/l 110 115 75-135 4 30
Satch number: DOT0BZ3AR sample number(s): 5008826
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether N.B. 0.5 ug/l 78 73-119
Benzene N.D. 6.5 ug/1 98 78-3119
Taluene ¥.D. 0.5 ug/1l 26 85-115
Ethylbenzene N.D. 0.5 ug/l a5 82-119
Xylene (Total} N.D. 0.5 ug/l 160 83-113
Batch number: A070852AA Sample number (s} : 5008827-5008822
Ethanol N".D. 5G. ug/1 120 39-161
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether N.D. 0.5 ug/l 104 73-119
Benzene N.D. 0.5 ug/1 100 78-119
Toluene N.D. 0.5 ug/l 102 85-115
fthylbenzene N.D. 0.5 uy/l 101 82~119
Xylene (Total) N.D. 0.5 ug/1 98 83-113
Batch number: Z070BG62AR gample number(s): 500B830~5008835
Ethanol N.D. 50. ug/1 126 39-161
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether N.D. 0.5 ug/l 107 73-118
Benzens ®.D. 0.5 ug/l 104 78-11%
Toluene N.D. c.5 ug/l 106 85-115
Ethylbenzene N.D. 0.5 ug/1 105 82-119
Xylene {Total) N.D. 0.5 e/l 102 83-313

_ Sample Matrix Quality Control

Unspiked (UNSPK) = the sample used in conjunction with the matrix spike
packground (BKG) = the sample used in conjunmgtion with the duplicate

ot MSD MS/MSD RFD BXG DUP jaivj -4 bup RFD
Analysis Name %REC %REC Limite RED MAX Conc Conc RED Max

Batch number: 07081A08A
TPH-GRO ~ Waters

Batch number: 07082RA0BA
TPH-GRO - Waters

*~ Outside of specification

Sample number (g): S00BR26-5008828 UNSPK: PO0B815

118

Sample number(s): 5008829-5008835 UNSPK: 5008829

108

63-154

63-154

(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.




«l Lancaster

L aboratories

Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 «717-

Client Mame: Chevren
Reported: 03/30/07 at

Unspiked (UNSPK)
Sackground (BXG)

the samp
the samp

Analysis Name

Batch number: DOTV0OB23AR
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
Benzene

Toluane

gthyibenzene

Xylene {Total)

Batch number: Z070852AA
Ethanol

Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ethex
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

¥ylene (Total)

Batch number: Z070862AA
Ethanol

Methyl Tertiary Butyl Bther
Benzene ’
Teluene

Ethylbenzene

656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 www.lancasteriabs.com

Page 2 of 4
Quality Control Summary
Group Number: 10289895
01:03 PM
Sample Matrix Quality Control
le used in conjuncticn with the matrix spike
le used in conjunction with the duplicate
ME MBD MS/MSD RPD BRG DyUp DUP Dup RPD
SREC SREC Limits RPD MAX Conc Conc RPD Max
Sample number(s): 5008826 UNSPK: PO08821
a8 88 69127 0O 30
106 108 83-128 0 340
105 104 83-127 1 30
103 101 52-129 2 30
107 108 82-130 1 £l
Sample number{s): 5008827-~500882% UNSPK: P00%038
94 92 41~155 2 30
107 108 65-127 1 ao
108 107 53-128 1 30
108 107 g3-127 0 36
107 108 g2-12% i 30
102 103 82~330 1 30
Sample number (8) : 5008830-5008835 UNSPK: 5008831
109 134 41-159 21 ac
110 i1l 68-127 0 30
111 111 83-128 0 30
112 111 83-127 1 30
1131 108 82-12% 2 30
106 1064 82-130 2 e

Xylene (Total)

gurrogate recoveries which

unless attributed to diluti

Analysis Name: TFH-DRO (Wat
Batch number: 070800026A

ers)

gurrogate Quality Control

are cutside of the QC window are confirmed
on or otherwise noted on the analysis Report.

Crthoterphenyl
Sp08827 85
5008828 83
5008829 €7
5008830 89
5008831 93
SROBB3Z 90
5008833 83
5008834 87
5008835 -]
Blank 94
LCS 109
LCSD 110
Limits: 59-131

Analysis Name: TPH-GRO - Wa
Batch number: 07081A08A

ters

Trifluorotoluene-§

*. Qutside of specification

(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.

(2y The background result was more than four times the spike added.



Lancaster .
4' Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 » 717-656-2300 Fax: 717-856-2681+ www.lancasteriabs.com

Page 3 of 4
Quality Control Summary
Client Name: Chevron Group Number: 1029985
Reported: 03/30/07 at 01:03 PM
Ssurrogate Quality Control

5008826 85
5008827 88
5008828 g8
Blank 85
LCS 54
LESD 23
MS g9
Limits: 63-138
Analysis Name: TPH-GRO - Waters
Bateh number: 07082A0BA

Triflucrotoiuene-¥F
SGo8829 91
5008830 107
5008831 a3
5008832 24
508833 123
5008834 82
5008835 99
Blank 240
LCS 96
LCSD 96
MS S7
Limits: £3-135
Analysis Name: BTEX+MTBE by 82608
Batch number: DO70823AA

Dibromofluoromethane 1,2-Dichloroethane-dd Toluene-dsg 4 -Bromoflucrobenzens
5008826 101 G4 94 35
Blank 25 92 9@ 87
LCS 85 90 89 95
Ms icl 94 §2 99
MSD g8 g1 22 ’ g6
Limits: 80-116 F7-113 BO-113 78-113
Analysis Name: BTEX, MTBE, ETOH
Satch number: Z0OT70852AAR

fibromofluoromethane 1,2-Dichloroethane~d4 Toluene 348 4 -Bromofliuorobenzens
5008827 106 163 103 102
sggasze 105 102 104 1690
5008829 105 104 104 101
Blank 106 101 104 100
LCs 165 104 106 104
MS 107 105 105 142
MSD 107 105 104 104
Limits: 806-116 77-~113 80-113 78-113
Bnalysis Name: BTEX, MTBE, ETCH
Batch numbex: Z070862AR

Dibromof lucromethane 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 Teluene-ds 4 -Bromofluorobenzene

*~ Qutside of specification
(1) The result for one or both deterrninations was less than five times the LOQ.
{2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.



4]?“1_388?5%8{;95 Analysis Report

2425 New Hotiand Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 * 717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2661* www.iancasterlabs.com

Page 4 of 4

Quality Control Summary

Client Name: Chevron Group Number: 1029983
Reported: 03/30/07 at 01:03 PM
Surrogate Quality Control

5008830 i06 104 108 108
5008831 108 103 - 106 143
5008832 107 104 107 104
5008833 107 102 103 103
5008834 107 104 04 103
30058835 107 103 107 103
Blank 107 i04 106 102 -
LCS 108 106 106 104
M3 108 108 107 103
MSD 107 10% 106 163
Limits: 80-116 77~113 80-113 78-113

*. Outside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.



The following defines ¢

N.D.
TNTC
HU
umhos/cm
C

Cal
meq
d

ug

mil
m3

“

ppm

pRb

Dry weight
basis

Lancaster Laboratories
Explanation of Symbols and Abbreviations

none detected BMQL
Too Numerous To Count MPN
International Units CP Units
micromhos/cm NTU
degrees Celsius F
(diet) calories Ib.
millieguivalents kg
gram(s) mg
microgram(s) 1
miltiliter(s) ul
cubic meter(s) fib »5 um/ml

ommon symbols and abbreviations used in reporting technical data:

Below Minimum Quantitation Level
Most Probable Number
cobalt-chloroplatinate units
nephelometric turbidity units
degrees Fahrenheit

pound(s)

kilogram(s)

mitligram(s}

liter(s)

microliter(s)

fibers greater than 5 microns in length per mi

iess than — The number following the sign is the limit of quantitation, the smallest amount of analyte which can

be reliably determined using this specific test.

greater than

parts per million — One ppm is equivalent to one milligram per kilogram {(mg/kg), or one gram per million grams.
For aqueous liquids, ppm is usually taken to be equivalent to milligrams per liter (mg/l), because one liter of
water has a weight very close to a kilogram. For gases of vapors, one ppm is equivalent to one microliter of

gas per liter of gas.

parts per billion

Results printed under this heading have been adjusted for moisture content. This increases the anaiyte weight
concentration to approximate the value present in a similar sample without moisture.

U.8. EPA data qualifiers:
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Analytical test results for methods listed 0

Organic Qualifiers

TIC is a possible aldol-condensation product B
Analyte was also detected in the blank E
Pesticide result confirmed by GC/MS m
Compound quatitated on a diluted sample N
Concentration exceeds the calibration range of ]
the instrument

Estimated value U
Presumptive evidence of a compound (TICs only) w
Concentration difference between primary and
confirmation columns >25% +
Compound was not detected

Defined in case narrative

otherwise noted under the individual analysis.

Tests results relate only to the sample t
analysis is the collection of the sample.
test results will be meaningless. If you have que
us. We cannot be held responsible for sample integtrity,
staff. This report shalf not be reproduced except in full,

ested. Clients should be aware th
Unless the sample analyzed is tru
stions regarding the proper techniques of collecting samples, please contact
however, unless sampling has been performed by a member of our
without the written approval of the laboratory.

Inorganic Quatlifiers

Value is <CRDL, but zIDL

Estimated due to interference

Duplicate injection precision not met
Spike amount not within control limits
Method of standard additions (MSA) used
for calculation

Compound was not detected

Post digestion spike out of control limits
Duplicate analysis not within control limits
Correlation coefficient for MSA <0.995

n the laboratories’ accreditation scope meet all requirements of NELAC unless

at a critical step in a chemical or microbiological

ly representative of the butk of material involved, the

WARRANTY AND LIMITS OF LIABILITY — in accepting analytical work, we warrant the accuracy of test results for the sample as submitied,
THE FOREGOING EXPRESS WARRANTY 15 EXCLUSIVE AND IS GIVEN IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR
IMPLIED. WE DISCLAIM ANY OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING A WARRANTY OF FITNESS FOR
PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY. IN NO EVENT SHALL LANCASTER LABORATORIES BE LIABLE
FOR INDIRECT, SPECIAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR INCIDENTAL DAMAGES INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, DAMAGES FOR LOSS
OF PROFIT OR GOODWILL REGARDLESS OF (A) THE NEGLIGENCE (EITHER SOLE OR CONCURRENT) OF LANCASTER

L ABORATORIES AND (B) WHETHER LANCASTER LABORATORIES HAS BEEN INFORMED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH

DAMAGES. We accept no legal respon
for work shali be accepted by Lancaster
Lancaster Laboratories and we hereby O

sibility for the purposes for which the client
{ aboratories which includes any conditions that vary from the Standard Terms and Conditions of
bject to any conflicting terms contained in any acceptance of order submitted by client.

uses the test results. No purchase order or other order



